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Preparation of a Covariance Processing System for
the Evaluated Nuclear Data File, JENDL, (III)

Kazuaki Kosako * and Naoki Yamano *

Abstract

In the Japanese Nuclear Data Committee, Japan Atomic Energy Research Institute,
the evaluation work of covariance data for the Japanese evaluated nuclear data file JENDL is
now in progress. Preparation of a covariance processing code system for JENDL is necessary
for using its evaluated covariance data. Therefore, a covariance processing code ERRORJ
was improved for processes of resonance parameters, average cosine of elastic scattering, and
fission energy spectrum. Two types of utility programs were produced to treat multigroup
covariance file with the COVERX format. 14 nuclides ("B, ''B, '°0, *Na, Cr, *Mn, Fe, Ni,
233U, BSU, mU, mPu, mPu, 24lF‘u) including the evaluated covariance data for JENDL-3.2
were processed by the ERRORJ code and produced the JENDL-3.2 multigroup covariance
file with the COVERX format.

This work was performed by Sumitomo Atomic Energy Industries, Ltd. under contract with
Japan Nuclear Cycle Development Institute.

JNC liaison : Reactor Physics Research Group, System Technology Division, O-arai
Engineering Center

* Department of Nuclear Design, Sumitomo Atomic Energy Industries, Ltd.
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Hb. THEEMFE L. ERRORIIEA L2# LW ALEEEL, [HBRS A — 53919
T HZEICLHHBEROENE D SRERBEZELFE] (1%REE L
) Thod, COFEIILUTOL) 2FIETELHMERE. HHEHEMER., BORW
EH., REHERTRROE M ERD 5,

(2) pointwise 2B HTE o2 FHE T 5, poinwise LAV F—i, LB 3 )L F -4
NOXKBY - 2B TEIBERLBETH 5, XBMAFTA— 5 2T h
WERHERBHE e & FHBIS5 A —F 2 15751 E L& € 1B TEREcT
H5b

(b) pointwise LIE BT Mo & BEFIy 4 D%&EEFO‘ TEET 5,

(c) EIIBUTEMRC IS 5 193 %%ﬁﬁcmfwzwemﬁ%ﬁs%ﬁbéw
EHOHIBINT R — — ¥ pDRRBEARELS ! fkirééo

Gg|

——‘) | 2.4)

e

(d) FHIEST A~ 5 DG Bcov, & LD BBERE D b Bk Hllcov & RAP 5
KD B,
COVg= > covjj - Sy - Syj (2.5)
Lj
(e} (a)~(d)DME % %I 1E (neutron orbital angular momentum; NLS) (22 TFT o
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- T, pointwiseItIBETERE L KO B Z LA TERIE, £TORIENS A —F Dt
SERT— Y IINBTELI LR D, SOFEZ. ERBREEL D b EHERE S
Y BWARTIH (QOEREE) . DT XS 2RENLFELEHBEEID S,
O EHEHEETEELZ I LCRY IR S &5 TE, o TEHEE bg/ES L
5o
BEOBIL TR EBHERO AN —OHFY 2BOHL L., Shit,
KB — 7B AN F-BRAMLICH258IBICEETH 5,
FEDBEIB T A~ ¥ R RELEAPL LTERYRE S,
UTOEROEB/INS XA - ORYFNHTETH 5,
OIBERBNT A —F

5 5 El Breit-Wigner %08 /¢5 X — ¥

— % E Breit-Wigner3£15/¥ 5 X — ¥

— & EIReich-Moore 3LH8/ 35 X — ¥
SIS EERB/ NS X — ¥
BEL, —REISBEIIE/ YT X — ¥ HSNLRS>0 (long-range covariance contribution
) OBEORBEEBIEIE TNV LIIERES RV,
® B|ROXB/IANF—-2FORRITA—FITHEL 5,
® FRLEDDHIIINLRS-0 D ME#EEE & —H%EIAdler-Adler FHEILIR /8T 2 — ¥

WOFLTTEEICTE 24D 5,

CDIBRREED ZYE % WETT 5729012, INEDL3.20U-2383L 587 — & O
S E Breit-Wigner FBELIR /85 X — 5V % 1% REE (1% sensitivity) & ERREE (
area  sensitivity) THLE L7-{HEOREBRZ K2.1~241278F, SheDid, &8
EAE. AL ERE. SoRER. BT HENER OB kO8] (relative
covariance) TH 1, 10keVIAT O BERREB CIIMZFEIMA—FHLTVWAET LAF
b, HRBEEOZLUEHFHI I N T VA SR ORSHEEN EROBR X
1 BREEOBREITAL—HEARATWALIE NS, 1BEREED R Y HRIET X
L HBTTE B, 10keVELEDIESBEILIE R Tld 2 ~ 4T REDEVIE LTwD
2, U-238 387 — & & U CFHlsE H55F40 L 72 58 E» S HM L T1%RERE
DHAVPRZBLHFRTHL (BES5ESR) . H230ESEEREOHENESED, 2
~4keVDEIFHRBEEE T XTI > TV AP, 1BRERETIIERS 2 5 hTw
EDEQDHRIZEDLDTH B, 2B, 9~10keV BELREO—IF) OWEDEIL
B R e LB R O 58T — F 0F S (B L7- X9 1o KigE B/ NEE
i) 2ELDIIHF L. 1DBREEZIET 2V EIZL S,

ERRORJIZ, 1BBREERIISNELRT - 5 TME=321l8 T hTwivd @ (GESEER
BIED B ERAMU) (KBS A -4 (ME=2) 58BT3,

®e ®

2.2 PHFEKE (1) LHE

JENDL-32#5GF T — & Tld, EEMELEESFOP1IESG WYy v FASHER
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DE_EP) IIHTHHSHT -5 (MF=34) P52 bh T2, FHETFOBKERK
ALY 2 RERERBELAEOTHAE (1, MI=251) 120V TZOHHHF— ¥
ZHEALT, BEEEOFE AR (1) oXodrkd s,

ERRORJ I — FIZH7-ICEA LRSS OFH HFMAT (1) OIS ENBEFENE

WEUTOREY)THB, _

(1) HHEHHELOAELSR (MF=4/MT=2) 2 5FAE (union group) FEFODIEMHLEL
PL=1DOV Y v FUVERGREEER TS, BEERZELRPCERZRIIER
475 (transformation matrix) 2 W TLEHRT S,

(2) FEMEELAESAOP- IS T A2{HH9ET— % (MF=34) %FH&ATr,

(3) §$F_&L%kﬁLﬁf3‘§3‘7fﬁP-lﬁEﬁﬁ“a DI ERgDET B ov E5HE TS (LB=10FER%
Y ﬁz@%paciENDF-s%-tﬁ’%%ﬁﬁéhf:m) o

cov(a; p,a1 )= 2 Pif - Fak-a1g-apy (2.6)

k
(4) SEEBELOFEHFEEE (U ; MF=3/MT=251) %iikAih, BOBEBSIIRTE
Ws 1) o
() Z—W—-BEEGOEIEIL. LREOHEAHOBIESBucov AV TREAD L
IIEIEEND QREFETS v 7 A, IIBEHILFERCH2)

Eg'¢g'0§!,uk'¢g GCI @7
bc-08 ool '

cov(flg, gl = 2 reov(ay g,a; ) -
geG,g'e@
ZIT, HUEELOPY AR M=, Td 5,

COMBE RS 57:90121d, ERRORIDATF—F O — F7 OmfcovicB T,
mfcov=34%IEET D LENDH 5, AL 71— FDlegordiZ X W EEF A2V v M
REXBZHEET 59, BESHEOFHFRAKRE @) O*FENE Tlilegord=]1 &
5 (JENDL-32#GET— & OAEFMLFEIIEHEELOP 1 ESOAS L bR
TWwB72D, P2BGLEPIEELTLENS 20 DFEYFHAKTAOES (TNE T
ELLDIHRTIET Ao Twievy) o F/2, BIEHELE 21T mlcov=33% & 12 54E
WWIDEDV2a—-VEETLR2ITRIER LRV, LW MEHEL.OFEH FRELD
- F—FHEET - IREHERT— 5 77 A L& L8 s RRITR 62V,
WIERIT, BEOWERELFALEATE SR, MI=251Th %,

2.3 BOBRIANF—ANRZ MVRHE

JENDL-3.23 53807 — 13, SEEH7-12U-233, U-235, U-238, Pu-239, Pu-2400D#%
TERBICHTHAILIANF— AR ML OESGEF— 5 535 2 57 (MF=35/

MT=18) ¥,
ERRORJ I — FIZHT7-ICEBA LSRRI AN F— 2~y MM o458 F)E
WBLUTOBY THh b,

1) BSRIZFINVF—ANT PVOEXFEF—F (MF=35MT=18) & L—F—3&5%E

.5-



FHEIrOHEREERERT 5,

2) BMOHEIAINVF -7 M NoEGET— 5 2542,

(3) BMORLANT—ARYT MVOHEEEgDFHKSBcov XA TEETZ (LB=7D
M IS E D A ; ENDF-6EROIBER) |

cov(p(E~E"), p(E-E) = ¥ P - Fey 2.8)
k.k!
(4) BHBIANF -7 MV (y ; ME=5/MT=18) %ZiAAtr,

(5) FHEaFEBsOX ﬁﬁ%l—ﬁ —HEBEIIWET S vy 7 AW TERT 2,
CONEZERT A7, ERRORIDATIF—% OH — F7 OmicovilB T,
mfcov=35 % }§ %TZSME#?)%Q [ L7 — FDifisspliBWTHAERR L T2 A5
INVF-REKHMEFESERET D, ifissp=llidBIBOANZAINF-XH @EPHEF%
BO) B L. ifissp=-HIFmEFO FHPHT TR L F— D200keVAZL TS X
He@ERTHI L ERT S, /2, BIEAFRAELT) mfeov=33& L IZFMEIC = D
BV -V EETL2IThiER 62w, FRUOBIRIANVF AR ML OI—

F-HEET— Y IIRSHERT -7 77 4 VEr o8 X hifz 5 v,

2.6 [IZERRORJ THLE L 72 U-235D G HANRT P VD 6DD AE LA N F — X
WA 19 OEMNEERZEE R T, 10MeV I TOX M3 500keV LL T O H A iEF
IAME—DHENBEFBRIRT—FLTWAI P b5, 10MeVELE TIHIEM
BHLELRAILIIBETALENDSL, TORRIBELHRTORRE—RLT
By, 0B EOMEIRVEHBENRS,

BABRIANTF—ARS MV (y) F—%1d, ERRORITIIMI=18 & L TH Y #
HHDH, NIOYCOVX # BT & 5 COVERX ARSI o# 7 7 4 L ETIE
MI=181& 725 2 & ITEE I RV, 2 MEESBITERICMT=185FH E L Tw
H7:THhb,

2.4 FOMOWKE

241 U235 REHEENERED « E

JENDL-3.2 355807 — & QU230 RS REEREOEEIL, HOBRELELT
KTEZLNTVWA, ERRORIFID ¢ EZELSAMBLTWARE I ADHEAE Y
’/ﬁ:O f:o

U-235D AT BEMEROX5E 7 — ¥ (MAT=9228/MF=33/MT=102) i3 &8O X
:) &%%G:&O TV‘%O

NL NC N LIY MATI/MT] MATS/MTS
1 1 1 9228/102 9228/18

1 1 9228/102

2 1 1 9228/18 9228/18

Z 2T, NLIEMATUMTIOH 7 7 & g i, NCIZMOSEE BEIERE » 5 8l &
N5 HRSEATFIE., NUIBR & iz 9 E0T5 8. LTY . ENCOME FiEm {55,
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MAT I/MTHI LB R ORTE & FUSTER. MATSYMTSIEZRETER OTE & UG
NThs, HEHENTEOLSE (MT=102, MTI1=102) 75 % 512 DIINL=]
THY, aBEIXFONC=ITHERINA TS, BB /22 ONC=1 DADESEIZ.
INDOBEWERTH 2T EBTEREOLSH (MT=18, MT1=18) ¢ —F+sZ &
DHEFR S N7zo NC=1 ENI=1 DRV ST HEH ERO LS L ZoTWwAE I & LI
Bl XBHEEEE T2 V30keVILETIE, MBI FT—-FLHBELTID
MEFRIIRLEL2LDTH D, B, NL=2ix (MT=102, MTi=18) D*oEh% 53
Bo o T, ¢ EOLEIIELLTFORTWALERTE S,

242 U-238DHSTHENTEE ORI IEERE

JENDL-32& 587 — ¥ OU-238D BT HEMER OAAN BEREHNE L { 0E R
NTWLELE) PORELITo7e ZOMEIR, KBNS A —F 2k AHEHRSS
eE I RVITEROEZSET —% (MES3) DM X 2T EEREI TR TH 2,
TD/-OE8E (183.16~387.74keV) OB EREZ BRI L7, FUEHHENER
FG5FT— ¥ i, MF=33/MT=102/NL=l/NI=l/LB=5T5 2 5N TH ), ZOMHI
DRATFIOD175~375keV  (50keV HIBNARE) DI BEEH S HEB T T 544
BREREINEE—EEIRETAIEICLVTROL I IZHETE 2,

relative covariance = 1.6257e-5 4+ 1.39876e-5 + 1.38384e-5 + 1.65649e-5 =1.5162¢-5
7 .
relative standard deviation = ¥T1.53162e-5 = 3.894e-3

ZDfEIZ. ERRORITRIE I N 3B DA EERFED3.556e3 2 13T LTH
D, BIZELLITHOATW L LHBTEX S,

2‘.5 ERRORIDFER

251 A4 XA PF—IWVEEFTHE

ERRORJ I — FOUNIXEHER L TOBEHRREMR L FEREICOWTEHET 5, LU
TOBBTHRFE, FMEREET 7 A VEBHLIZDATF —THO 774 L - 74
L7 P —RBERT, *BIANVFETHY), EBOT7AINETHEZEEERET,

ERRORID YV — A 70 75 Lld, ANSUFORTRAN-77##TH V), DATF— 7+ 0D
errorj/src2/ 74 L7 R ) —II¥fD T 7 A NBTHEMENLTWE, V—RTTFI A
PHLETHRT 7 4 VEERT 5 729 Dmake 7 7 4 Vv iderrorj/sre2/Makefile T3 1) |
make 7% ¥ FiZX DETHERX T 7 4 Werror ldAER E N B, = DMakefile i HPUX-
9 (HP-9000/700% ) —~X) (XS LzdDTH Y, Sk SMoRECHERT 2154
WAETRD L ) IZMakefile FD I VA VT T2 a 2 BETAHVENH L (-R8R-
Bid, FEVNEABELETEREERLTAT 7Y 3y | OIIBERELA 7 1
“) o

FFLAGS = -r8 -0
LDFLAGS=



DTIBERA YA —VFERERT (2702 TP A VA M=LF1L T b
1) —id/Mome/userl/errorj & T 5  /dev/irmt/OmIIDATE BB L T2) ,

$> e¢d /home/userl

$> mkdir errorj

$> tar xvf /dev/rmt/Om errorij/src2/*
$> c¢d error;j

$£> chmod u+x Makefile

$> make

b Lmake BEEPFEATELVRE AR EOBHTY - A ZEEI V/SI VL VES
Wik, FREOmake DD DIZUTOLIIZF 4 7T5 (L LIERBEEEL T >3~
PARGHERPERATE R VIHAIZBIIERBIEETH S, ZHIZERRORI #E&I
ZERIRETHERTLLZDIZBEL TS LD TARIATROLDTITRW) |

$> £77 -r8 -0 -o errorj_1ld *.f

ERRORJIZ, BADLBRIIES AN T =5 77 A VRIEBEADELTUTIZL S
WZETTL (ANF—49 774 V& %Finput b §3) ,

$> /home/userl/errorj/src2/errorj_1d < input

HAVAMT7740iE, outputl WO EIEZ 7 7 A VATEHBIBIICIER - LEEX XA
%o ERRORIZETT D DI ANT— S UMNICTRO 2EBEOAN 774 N3¢
VETHD (H2.588H) .

O HOHHMFT— 2 EUFMEERT—5 77 1)L (WAE)

@ RCETEET -4 77 4V (GENDFEPENDFER F 7ot —H— K7 7 4L ;
FREWHEET— 9 AT TEZ NS EIOATH)

ERRORJIZ, ZEEWEME & EMNEIHT— 5280158 T 7 4 (COVFILER)
ETED (ASTF— %5~ F 1 Onouttdf) .

ERRORID#EE (BEBFF) L 774V EOEEFEIL. NIOY ERLIZF—Th 5,
BIZNITRB20IZ T 7 ANEEIN X TEEE, ZOT 7 A M%I1L [ tape +H#E8R 1 (
tape20) &72%, {€o5 TERRORJIZ, AT =5 7 — F 1 OnendfiZ200° AN S+ 5
&, tape20 & 29 7 7 A VA THRIE0% 4+ — 72T 5720, nendf=20%tape20 & 2
BRI 2. NNOYERUTHE-DEEL RITHIT R LR VDL, 10~ 1908
I ERRORIPAZ Z 9 F 77 A NVE LTHERTADANT =5 A — F1THH Y
TTida o, 1~9LBERERL 2w,

ERRORIZHERY L 7-COVFILTER AL 58T 7 4 v & COVERX TR B st 580 7 7
A VEEZVER T 5 7:0 IZFORTRAN-7T7EHDONIOYCOVX T2 7 5 A 3 HET 5 (I
2.58M) . NJOYCOVX®D Y — A 71 75 Alderrorj/njoycovx/njoycovxfTH 5o =
DEFTNT 7 4 Vnjoycovx 1d BT 270D RBHE 24 VA P —VFEIFEZ LTI
VNI :
$> cd /home/userl
$> tar xvf /dev/rmt/Om error/mjoycovx/njoycovx.f

$> cd errorj/njoycovx
$§> £77 -0 njoycovx_ld njoycovx.f

NIOYCOVX DEFTHIER LT UL b5 2 vdid, AH T 2COVFILTER o8



T77ANDTTANVETHD, DT 7AN&IG [evE,  +BERZ ] oLt hid
B h7%vy (FIZ1TU-238% bevfu238e %2 %) , F7-. RIBRIDMBEITH 7 7 4 VEE
THEMT Dexc-d T4 L7 M) =2 FDERLTE»RIER b2V, NJOYCOVX L
PTokyicETt 5,

$> mv tape23 cvf.u238

$> mkdir exc-d .
$> /home/userl/errorj/njoycovx/njoycovx 1ld u238

NIOYCOVXIIBREAN T — & % 1ALEL L, LEEOFITIIu3gLl v ) TFF 5
ZbNTWwWh, TRIEABAT7 74 VOBEL L LTERSh., COVFILER LS
774 NiEovfu238 E R EN 2, RBIZ, COVERXTERBBELSHRT 741
DT 7ANVE ['ovx. ' HiEHEZ] ldevxu238, HNEZE 7 v A V& ['rsd. +¥fE
%] Esdu28, WIEE - BEEET 7 ANV ['rex. +HHEE ] EnxuB8EL 5,
BT - A8R1TH 7 7 4 VRIZEE S Ceor.matix, FUSBOMETE 7 7 4 VB2
exc-d7 4 L7 MU —HICmi##-## OB THEBEINE (#1333 OMT BB RE
FTH), BERELR 50028 %2 2) . EFERDT 74 V&, ERRORI¥ fERLiRizE
TT2LEEEENLTLIIERIN, VEIFDNIET 7 ANEREETLIEDNR
Bx &b,

LUFIZERRORI ENJIOYCOVX A —BICETT AL 2 VA2 ) T o—flaemt,

#1/bin/csh
#
set NUCL=cro0
set MAT=2400
echo 'processing of '$SNUCL' from jendl-3.2Z-cov'
rm tape* output input
cp /home/endf/j32cov/${NUCL} tape20
In -5 ../njoy-ex/gendf.${NUCL}b tape22
#uncompress -f tape20.Z
echo 'running errorij...'
cat>input <<EQF

0

6

*arroxrr*

20 0 22 24 0 /

SMAT 21 1 1 /

¢ 331/

*arrorr¥

20 0 22 23 24 0/

$MAT 21 1 1 /

03411/

*stop*
EOF
# .
/home/userl/errorj/src2/errorj_ld < input
eche 'terminated errorj...'
cp cutput out.${NUCL}
if ( -e tape23 ) then

if ( -~z tape23 ) exit
else
exit



endif
cp tapez3 cvE.${NUCL}
#
if ( -d exc-d ) then
rm -f exc-d/*
else
mkdir exc-d
endif
/home /userl/errorj/njoycovx/njoycovz_ld §${NUCL}
mv corr.matriz cor.${NUCL}
rm ~fR excd-${NUCL}
mv exc-d excd-${NUCL}
exit

252 ABF—-5 0SB E

ERRORID AN 7 — ¥ OFHIIAFAIIR L TH b, I TIHANF— 7 THRET
HESET-FICE L TOAHAT S,

ABTF—%DH—F 1 Dnoutiz, ERRORITHLEE | 7-B &G # %77 1V H
77 (COVFILER) T A#E (HBFF) THD. ERRORJ%%%?@“& ZEhBEZ
NIEVEBDLOTH A (RBEAMEDOTHERRORIDETIZTES) , nout=23 & T
WEHTT7 7 4 VAL tape23 (552.5.13HBH) & %25, ninid, BEIZERRORITCHLE L
W U7 S8 7 7 4 v (COVEILFER) % HARA, FRITHIZMEL
EEERSEEEML T 7ANVEAT B0 ER TS, BHo*SET—%
WL ABE. nout—nin—nout ... DEI LT 7 ANEI Y B TIZh B LABEES
ha,

A — F 2 Direlcold, XFEATHIORAZIETAHF 7> 3 v Th U\ R E (=0
) EAEME (=1) 2EIRTE B, ERRORI VA5 4 TIER - BUY %> COVERX
DEEELIHT—F 77 1 iz, BEESETHERICEZEIN T Y irelco=12¢
VETH 5,

J1—F 7 Omicovid, WMETHENDFERDE T 7 A VOBEELIBET AL T a »
THNTROLOIEIRTE S,

mfcov B

31 BARE ) ORHFEFROKSE (MF=31) OREZFS (HE%
& 7 B SIEMT=452, 455, 456 12 BR%E)

33 PHEFRTEROX 58 (MF=33) OME L LHRITHENNFT 2 —F
DOFEXSE (MF=32) DMLY TS

34 ZRHFOBESF DK SE (MF=34) OME ({HL . BSOS
ELADFHREMT=2511ZRE)

35 ZHRRFDLANF-SHOESTE (MF=35) OLE (HL, &5

AT Ry, MT=181ZfR5E)
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Fig. 2.1 Relative covariance of U-238 total cross sections by resolved resonance
parameter of JENDL-3.2 produced by ERRGRJ with 19-groups.
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Fig. 2.2 Relative covariance of U-238 elastic cross sections by resolved resonance
parameter of JENDL-3.2 produced by ERRORJ with 19-groups.
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Fig. 2.3 Relative covariance of U-238 fission cross sections by resolved resonance

parameter of JENDL-3.2 produced by ERRORJ with |9-groups.
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Fig. 2.4 Relative covariance of U-238 capture cross sections by resolved resonance

parameter of JENDL-3.2 produced by ERRORJ with 19-groups.



Evaluated Nuclear Data File
with the covariance data
(JENDL-3.2-cov)

Nucldar Data Processing System
(NJOY, MACS-N, etc)

v

. multigroup PENDF
multlgrotpp cross section pointwise
Cross section file cross section

supplied by

file

USCI'

% ¥ ¥
-~ ERRO

Covariance Data Processing Code

list-image COVFIL
output file format file

NJOYCOVX

cross section,
relative error,
and correlation
matrix file

COVERX
format file

correlation
matrix files

Fig. 2.5 Calculation flow of the JENDL covariance data processing code ERRORJ.
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Fig. 2.6 Relative standard deviation by incident energy ranges of U-235 fission
spectrum () of JENDL-3.2 produced by ERRORJ with 19-groups.
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3. =T A YF 4705 LDOEE

ERRORIVAFLHADAL-F 1} T4 7050 LT, BEEERSETT AN
DERATO T S LA ERET U TS ADBETToT2e CHNGOERARIIEEE
OMFTRERIZETCLDTH B, NG IZFORTRAN-T7TH#M TR 75 A Th 5,
FEEEDET7 71 VD&, 73X MERXOOVERXFER TR ITHIER 6 vy,
3. 112 34K L 7-ERRORJ £ 58 7 — # LB Y A 7 2 OEBIESE %2 TR,

DT EREFNOTarS AOBREERAETHHAT S, (KEiX, A17EEH
BT 7ANEEHLULEZDATF — 7D 7740 - F4L 2 M) —Z%FT, )

3.1 BEEEEGH 7 rvoER{TOrs A

TRICER U -BEERSH 7 7 A V0ERL T T Y 5 Aviewovxid, BT LS
HEBEHHTABEEZET 5,
O BEEXIF I ANVICETA—RER (Bl BEEK, axv b, BT
YRR L)
B E SRy R b

FOSRUIBTE R (RUMENEE T -ITEEESE)

M Xt L D ECE 7oA B S ER DB E 1T
AEBIATFI
CAGOEBOHMNIE, BEND (unit=6) 2T MB35, Z—HF —»EkT
EET77TANIZHATAZL L TEL (LROBREOZERIEEL&ICTHIE, HD
T7ANVGOEVEDLENRR ENE, THIEHATHEE L CTHERTRA Z T — L&
BT74+40—TELRVHBAIOFRATHE) . HHEBETFERA M BRTH2, @
E®iF. BOTARILEREETAIENTESL (277, I—RKETH (
MTI=MT2} . EBERGTF (MT=1, 2, 18, 102) . BELBITE) . @i, #HxrE
ERMENEIRTE 5, O, BEEOHEEILATI000L 100% FIRTE 5,

SECASES

3.1.1 viewcvx DfFEH i

vieweyx D/ — A7 07 5 A, DAT 7 — 7/ |Zerrorj/Utility/ viewevx.f D & 5 TH
MENTNWEB, COTTT5L0D 354 Wik, errorj/Utility/Makefile TIT5 & &
SHUHETH 525, BMIZTRO L ) IZETER 7 7 1 Lviewevx JdDFERE % 4T - T
bEW (s>l37ur s EET)

$> c¢d /home/userl )

$> tar xvf /dev/rmt/0m errorj/Utility/viewcvx.f
$> cd errorj/Utility

$> £77 -o viewcvx_ld viewcvx.f

Z DMakefile IZTHPUX-S DRI o T B 720, Sun-WSh o ETCHEE T 3
WAL, 99T B O"FFLAGS = +T" %2 "FFLAGS =" 1. L BT AVLENH 2,
EITHA 7 7 4 viewevx JADFERTENIE, WTFTOLH 129474228 TS
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BN THEBEXTH T 7 A VBT AEHEBLZ LT E 5,

$> viewcvx ld

FEBIZ, viewevx WdEZEITT B LIZL DV EFBRATEL NI BHROBALTRT (K
FRANLET— % 2R T) o TOFE. JENDL-3.23587 — ¥ D Fe®COVERX
T7ANVERNFo72bDTH Y, BIRODO~O (HEEDOFIRILED 1~5128155)
KIS A2HEAVA MEEENTNS,

viewevxid, BIN T A0 EF A FTAHI LI, FOATICEHTAME 3%
TT5,

3.2 HBERSHE I ANOEETO ST A

FHRICER LA BEEE SR T A NVORE ST 7T Leditevxit. LTOL 5%
HEzEWT A mERELE T 5,
O F—4 (WEREESEITHFT— ) 10332 EHOMNANEE
@ /ELL-F-7OBEHRLBIER
@ #HLwF—FDE
@ 2 ODEBEXMB I A NVORE
® BFBEXIH T 7 ANEHBEOEEELSRT 74 V25
O~ FEANROBEBELIH 77 A VB EBERICBAHS N H LV EES
G777 ANVEPFEREN L, OQOMNANRE X, BEE, 22X 5807525
RUBRLT— 7 THY), HEREEEPRETIECOEEFHIILT O L 3 1238
ET D,

9237 18 1.15 *

Z 2T, 9237IIMATE S, 18IIMTRIBEAEF., LISIHIEEEH., ~3iEERETF
T%U\%ﬁiﬁmﬂﬁﬂim%ETEQEﬂ%o@ﬁ%ﬁ%i + (&) .
(B . * (GRE) ./ (BH) THs, #H5HITHOBEEIEMATI, MT], MAT2,
MT2, B, HEREFZUTOL S IZIBET 5, MKM&@MM%MNH&WI?
. MT2=0 L MT2=MT1 ¢ {RZE &5,

9228 102 9228 102 1.1 / |
COMANEE TEREICEL ABERTE 2VD, FOU0EEY D 2B4100
T BERIZENITI . D, BEHE., BELHGEFTHOT— OB EIR Y
1T BROYGEE, BRT AT E2BMLLT7 74 VEYIRET B, BT 7
4»@;?U77%ﬁi#iﬂﬁﬁwfuz?%ﬂfﬁﬁéﬂhﬁ&%&w(%ﬁ
DOFMIMTEFCESR) , HIBROBEIE. F—y BEOEE (1=FERK. 2=tk
ﬁw)\ﬁﬁﬁﬁwmxﬁﬁﬂﬂnﬁrﬁiﬁvéﬁﬁﬁé(Aﬁ%ﬁﬂLﬁLf
BRICHEBEOMATE S EMT TR E S LIRET A4, L LY UL ER
BOFSVFEH SNG) . WEARZHIRT 2 L BEMIC Z0BRELEIRENS, B
HE & X EATTIORIBRDOIEERN % Z M FNLTICRT,

1 2600 107

- 16 -



2 9437 16 9437 16
®lt. @NEH L FHIC, WERE, 8% L ESEITHO 7 & OB TS, 38H0
TET—= S eBWMLI7 7 A NBERIBET 2, BT 7 AV, BT 74 L bR
BTHY, 70y 7ERELWHERO 70y s B CRERA SR LS 2V (B
AOFMIITERCEER) , O, RETZOTOBBRERIHT 7 I V5. Ho
SNLFIOREERNE T 7 1 V58, RUBEBRICHET SALH Lo BEsit
AT 7 ANVETERENDL, 200BBEXMT T ANMIIEETNZLTOHF—
FUREEHRERDIH T 7 A MM E N 2, b LEE T2 WERP 585505
BELIEE, TORBEXSET 74 V0L DM SN OBE S8 7
ANVDLDEBENEND, Oid, RENROBEELEIBT 7 A LEIER SN,
BHENTOUIBESIBRELIHT 7 A VRS Lo, BESEOEERLS
BT 7 AVIE, "evmat#i# L) SR CHBIEICER SN B (#es BB O MAT
FETHY . Feldcvx.mat2600, U-235icvimat9228% 23) .

3.2.1 editevxDFEHFE

editcvx DV — X7 0 75 AL, DAT 7 — 7HIZ errorj/Utility/editcevx £ & Fr T
MENTV D, ZOTTTFLDIT Y84 VL, errorj/Utility/ Makefile TF7 5 =
bARETH B4, BEMIZTROL 3 IZETHRT 7 4 Veditevx 1dDIEREH1F - T b
Rw ($sid7u 7 2ET)

$> cd /home/userl

$> tar xvf /dev/rmt/Om errorj/Utility/editevx.f
$> cd errorj/Utility

$> £77 —o editcvx 1d editcvx.f

=0 Makefile |[HPUX-9 DHBRIZ %2 © TV B 7280, Sun-WS 2 L CHET 2841011,
94T H D'"FFLAGS = +T"% "FFLAGS =" i.E B T 2 HEXH 5.,

RITHR T 7 1 Veditovx AP TENIE, UWTFDLS 128 4 7452 L ©4s
EATHBELEIR 7 7 AV OEEELELT) 2T 5,

$> editevx_1d

BT iZeditevx 112 X 3 2 DOBEMEEILSE T 7 1 VOHEB 2 TRT (RIZAF L
7o P — 7 w2RT)

$> editecvx ld

***i*****t****t****************t**i‘****tﬂ****tt*“*****

* editcyx : editting program of coverx format file *
***t****t**tt**********t**l‘i***i***t**tt‘!*************

Please enter the name of target coverx file,
{if the end, type as "0" on first column. )
(for example: cvx.u238 )

.. /exech/cvx.u235

Please enter the editting mode of coverx file.
1 = the four rule operations of arithmetic to data (cross sectiens and covariance matrices)
2 = replacement or deletion of reguested data
3 = addition of new data
4 = union of two coverx format files into one
5 = division of a coverx format file into nuclides
0 = the end of editting of this coverx file
4

Start of addition of requested data.

Pile name of other coverx format file.
(for example: evx.u235 )

-17 -



.+ /execs /ov. 1238
File name of new coverx format file,
{(for example: cvi.new )

cvXx.new
list of materials included in union coverx file.
no. MAT nuclide
1 9228 92-U =235
2 9237 92-U -238
total number of MAT~MT pairs ...... 94
total number of matrices .......... 178

e L L I R R R I R I I R e R I I I}

Please enter the editting mode of coverx file.
1 = the four rule operations of arithmetic to data (cross sections and covariance matrices)
replacenent or deletion of reguested data
addition of new data
unicn of two coverx format files into one
division of a coverx format file into nuclides
the end of editting of this coverx file

counbwn
nognn

Please enter the name of target coverx file.

(if the end, type as "0" on first column.)
(for example: ovx.u238 )
0

- 18 -
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covariance files with
multigroup structure
by nuclides

Evaluated nuclear data file

Multigroup
¥ processing
code

Covariance processing code  |,...........
ERRORJ

T

multigroup constants

.

formatting utility, viewcvx

!

information of
data stored in

covariance file
(output list)

Fig.3.1 Structure concept of the ERRORIJ processing system of covariance data.



4 . JENDL-324458 57— %

JENDL-3.2 4587 — 4 5199942 F ¥ TIZ5HE & /241X, B-10, B-11, O-I6,
Na-23, Cr, Mn-55, Fe, Ni, U-233, U-235, U-238, Pu-239, Pu-240, Pu-241 D14 ETH 5,

FANZ I DERBIZEMINTWARGETFT— Yy OEHE L LEERO—BEX%
Y, RFPHERB Odate lIBEOXSE T —F 77 A V%3 VTS B o#ET
MWGrLZRLI-ABAOEMATHE, MI'EIRBEEREETH Y., 517913515
L79FE TOLTDHFEEFEERT L, MF=34DMT=2 (P-DiZVT v v FLVEBRERD
P- IS DAPBEZ LN TWBE I LR ERT 5, U233 IIMF35DE SR ANT b
DHTHHD, B, Mn-55OMF=33IJENDL32DFHERFICE 2 5= DThH Y,
FSEEMWGIC & BEEMTid 2V,

RAUIEBNT A - OESH T — ¥ PEMS N BEE BT A —-FD—E
£3 7T, FHEEDOLCOILCOMPOEISER TH Y | 47 B Breit-Wigner L1835
A= FDIGET—F 125 LCOEHE (compatible) . 155—A%E (general) % 3%
o U-235D7BEL/NRTA - F T HEFSET—FBFFMSI TR (
SAMMY 737 7 A VB ewnz) 2 EIZEBINIV, Pu-241 id—A%E DReich-
Moore Bt IE TH 5 D3F LN OZRTE DB 1B 13 2 TS R Breit-Wigner T % ,

U-238D G EEHIE /ST 2 — F 12 B W T, Er=1.7825keV O T IEId Tn=0.4925¢V &
o TWANRIDREZIMO LA LB L TERICKE W 20OTn=0.1632¢V & §
&b Lhlwy (RIEgER (B - Z7—5vry—) OfE) - EL, %5
BEDIFOHGEUINIE L7 HE8 I IBEEHHELICT LT CoBEIIH T ) v,

JENDL-3.2 D& 587 — 71X, MF=31» b MF=34F CORLGETFT— ¥ 28ML -
HEERELDET 7 AN (cov file) EMFBSERMULBGEARS M VESE T 7 4
NV (fsp file) PEREICEZ b TWA, TNSZIENDL32IRA 7 7 4 Mic#iAR
AT ETERORSEULBIIT ) LEVDH 5,

4.1 ENDF-6&#9

JENDL-3.2 %5807 — % 13, ENDF-6EZICHEH L TR T3, H5HEHE
DEBFERNTIIINT TRV ERPENDF-6ER v -2 7 VORH I AEI2L b,
ERRORI I — FENIOY I— FIZ X 2B CROPOREEHFELE L7z, JENDL-33
FOSBOMBIZB T HEUDESIE CATMRENDA-OUTIZFNLLOF
Bz T,

4.1.1 —#%EReich-Moore 7 HEFL0E O NRB

Pu-241 TH L R & 1L/-—Af¢ B Reich-Moore S 8L 1E /35 X — ¥ 587 — ¥
IZBWT, NSRS=1HNRB=0T7 7 4 MEE N T 72, EDNF-6< =27 I TIETE
DL HITRRIMS N TVvA (Subsection32.2.2) ,
{MAT, 32, 151/ 0.0, 0.0, MPAR, 0, MVS+6*NRB, /
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1+ GF.,

ERl, AJl, GTI, GNl, GG
ER‘N‘R.B" AJNRB' GTNRB’ GNN'R.B’ GNNR.B’ GGNRB' GFNRB
Vn' V12' o= vl,MPAR*NRB’ sz'

vz MPBR*NRB / v33'

Vyparsxms, npanoams # 0+0 0.0] LIST

LL, TOXREIZ iK%kTIEﬁEéZ’P%i#’L’CWZD EREIZIILT O &9 12KREL
TRETHS (KEONRBAPRE L. N HFEBHELTWE) ,

[MAT, 32, 151/ 0.0, 0.0, MPAR, 0, MVS+6*NRB, NRB/

ER,, AJ,, GT,, GN,, GG,, GF,,

1’ 1f 1r

ERysr Adynr GTynns GNpos GGpns GFyps
Vir Vigsr een V
v2 2" . 8@ V

VMPJ-\R*NRB MPAR*NRB

Pu-241 128w iNRB—zk TAHAULEND S,

1,17 1,MPAR*NRB’

2 ,MPAR*NRE / Va ar
r 0.0, 0.0] LIST

412 WEEDOMATI
U-235DF5HEEMEREOR® 587 — # 12, NL=2TMATI1=9228MT1=18¢ 2o T
V5,

0.00000+ O 0.00000+ O 9228 ig 1 0922833102 3107
XMF'1 XIFS1 MATL MT1 NC NI MATMF MT

MATI1>0& 72 o TVv> 5334, ERRORJ & NJOY TId B DK TETE A5 & HBTT+ 5
ZOFOHEE 77 A Vb ThEGARL S ELTEZS —F5, ERRORIIZZD
%4 (MAT=MATI1) (CMATI ZH#EIAZ0E 42 £ S I2EF L7, ENDF-6DBAED
b ZOHEITIIMATI=0E TRELBDbNS,

4.13 FIB/XT X — ¥ DNER

HIENT A= YORFHF - THELTEIONDE RN F—HEKIINERT
H5o EDNF-6 7= a2 7 VT TFRO LI IZNERIZEH L TAES L EFHASEI ATV S
(Section 32.2) .
[MAT, 32, 151/ ZAI, ABN, 0, 0, LFW, NER] CONT (isotope)
[MAT, 32, 151/ ZAI, ABN, 0, LFW, NER, 0] CONT (isotope)
[~ =27 hOEE/NT A —F |27 BSection 2.1 DECHR & LFWF— ¥ DALTE 12
T AENDFERICBITAEL » 0BT L CTERORARAIE L\ & HE L7,
[MAT, 32, 151/ ZAI, ABN, 0, LFW, NER, 0] CONT (isotope)
ERRORJ ENJOY b C DR EZMET L LI Ik o Tw5E, ZhT THIENDL-3.23
BT — 7 TIINERDSGHFEBICWBE L TV oEE2ET 5,
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Table 4.1 List of reaction numbers given covariance in JENDL-3.2 covariance file.

nuclide date MAT MF MT (reaction number)
B-10 1999/3 525 33 1, 2, 102, 107, 800, 801
B-11 1999/3 528 33 1,2,102
33 1,2,4, 16, 22, 28, 51--79, 91, 102--104, 107
0-16 | 1998/3 825
34 2(P-1)
32 151
Na-23 | 1998/3 1125 33 1,2,4, 16,22, 28, 51--77, 91, 102, 103, 107
34 2(P-1)
1, 2,4, 16, 22, 18, 56, 64, 67, 69, 74, 77, 80, 82--86, 91, 102,
33 103, 107
Cr 1999/2 | 2400 »
34 2 (P-1)
32 151
Mn-55 | 1998/3 | 2525
33 1,2,3,4, 16, 22, 28, 51--66, 91, 102--107 (original eval.)
32 151
1. 2,4, 16, 22, 28, 55, 61, 66, 68, 70, 71, 74--79, 81--88, 91,
Fe 1999/2 | 2600 33 102, 103, 107
34 |2(P-1)
13 1, 2,4, 16, 22, 28, 56, 58, 63, 65, 67--70, 72, 74, 75, 77,79, 81,
Ni 1999/2 | 2800 83, 84, 86, 88--90, 91, 102--105, 107
34 2 (P-1)
31 452, 455, 456
32 151
U-235 1998/3 | 9228 33 1,2, 4, 1618, 37, 51--79, 91, 102
34 2(P-1)
35 18
32 151
33 1,2, 4, 16--18, 51--83, 91, 102
U-238 1998/3 9237
34 2 (P-1)
35 18
32 151
33 1.2.4,16--18,37, 51--68, 91, 102
Pu-239 1998/3 0437
34 2(P-1)
35 18
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Table 4.1 (continued)}

nuclide date MAT ME MT (reaction number)

32 151

33 1,2,4,16--18, 37, 51--78, 91, 102

Pu-240 | 1998/3 | 9440
34 2(P-1)

35 iB

31 452, 455, 456

32 151

Pu-241 | 1999/3 | 9443
33 1, 2,4, 16--18, 37, 51--61, 91, 102

34 2(P-1)

U-233 | 1999/3 | 9222 35 18

(Note)

Description of 'date’ is year / month, evaluated or modified of the covariance file.

Description of 'MF' is that 31 is covariances of the average number of neutrons per fission, 32 is covariances of
resonance parameters, 33 is covariances of neutron cross sections, 34 is covariances for angular distributions of
secondary particles, and 35 is covariances for energy distributions of secondary particles.
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Table 4.2 Resonance parameters given covariances in JENDL-3.2 covariance file.

nuclide LRU | LRF { LCO type of resonance parameters energy range parameters
Na-23 1 2 0 | compatible resolved multilevel Breit-Wigner | l.e-5eV t0 350 keV NLS=3, NRS=4/15/1
Mn-55 I 2 0 | compatible resolved multilevel Breit-Wigner | 1.e-5eV to 100 keV NLS=2, NRS§=52/97
Fe 1 2 0 | compatible resolved muiltilevel Breit-Wigner { l.e-5eV to 250 keV NLS=3, NRS=15/72/39
U-235 2 1 unresolved Breit-Wigner 500 eV to 30 keV NLS=2, NJS=2/4, MPAR=4
1 2 (0 | compatible resolved multilevel Breit-Wigner l.e-5eV to 10 keV NLS=2, NRS=473/1129
v 2 2 unresolved Breit-Wigner 10 keV to 150 keV NLS=3, N1§=1/2/2, MPAR=3
1 2 0 ] compatible resolved multilevel Breit-Wigner | l.e-5eV to 2.5 keV NLS=1, NRS=1015
A P unresolved Breit-Wigner 2.5 to 30 keV NLS=2, NJS=2/3, MPAR=4
1 2 0 | compatible resolved multilevel Breit-Wigner | l.e-5eV to 4 keV NLS=1, NRS=268
Pu-240 2 1 unresolved Breit-Wigner 4 to 40 keV NLS=2, NIS=1/2, MPAR=4
-1 3 1 general resolved Reich-Moore l.e-5to300eV NSRS=I, MPAR=5, NRB=2, NLRS=0
P2l 2 i unresolved Breit-Wigner 300 eV to 30 keV NLS=2, NJS=2/4, MPAR=4




5. JENDL-32ZED L BEEXGTE T 7 1 VOFER

8 4 ETIRR/ZIENDL 32 X587 — ¥ O 14 2 ERRORI 2 — NI L, i%fE
BORBEXFE 7 7 ANEER L (MBICER L RERDET -5 7740
d, RERBEET 7 4 M ZHM LUIZDAT 7 — 7B Derrorj/j32cov/ 74 L 27 M1 —IC
PHohTWDE) o SHIER LABEEEIESNIRLAPERFI9OBETH ., BKK
BV A7 VEAEBEOIJUPITER EREN 2 & CTHRRFEOREI F L F—BEE L
LTHWLRTWAISHIZIO~20MeVDIEEZBIIL-LDTH 5,

EREOME 70 —iT, E25120E- TIF, UTOFIETERL.

@ NIOY972— F?Z L b, JENDL-3.2% & B3 19BE WA TiHg % #5# L 7-GENDFT%
N7 7 ANVEERL: (iwetZEH) o BRTARBRESEFT- 985256
NTVLLDLEENEEZBEL TS LENXH S, (ERRORIVH D W
HRZEROSERIC 7 7 ANV S ZERTENIE, NOYUSNOME D — FE 4
RALUTHIMEMEIT 2V, )
ERRORJIZL U, JENDL-32&SE 7 74 V& QDGENDEFER 7 7 4 V2w
TEWTERE & AR S ETH 2 &L COVALER, 7 7 A V2 ERE L7,
NIOYCOVX7'H 55 A2 X W @D COVFILER 7 7 4 V& 458D COVERX
7 7 A WRLBETH 7 7 4 VEERER Lz,
ABBIATEN 7 7 4 V&% B vy TDeltaGraph-4 0 DER 7 7)) —3 3 » V7 MiZ
& 0 BT R AN RER 2 {ER L7,
® OQOHE@QOMA) A M ETIIERORLMZRE L., OB FORERES
T 5 M L OREN 2 ERE L, ,
MR PR U - BTSN R E % 5.1 ~5.1312R %, F5145B-10. 52
A"B-11, E53%%0-16, 545 Na-23, H5.57°Cr, H5.65Mn-55. [€5.77%Fe, [X5.8
AN, H5.94°0-235, K5.10450-238, [X5.114%Pu-239, [K5.1245Pu-240, [5.13%5
Pu-241TH 5, I, SWERE., SEESELHER. SR EHELNTE R, o5
EE. (n2n)BTER. RSHHENTR. BEEELABEOENATOLHETIR &
F T DOX A RSIE1000 THEL LA (Z8) . EEROXEYHIIRERTH
Dy ZENF-TREZVIEIZERSRZV, MAHEERIILWERE., B4 EELN
E. ZoRETERE & RS ENERICY L TE 2 5N, YHOMTEERZ051%
50DERTH 5, 50~100%% LR E T2 AR E2RTH, —ZBOBEIT10%5° L
ROWLAR D H 5, H5.1. 1 FOB-10DFHEMEREO HHEZER, IOy y Fex
SELR > TREVPWRD—EETH 5, EDHIBESOETEEIL, BHo~
10B%TEMESNTEB Y (V7Y REESEFEFEMWG) . S5O LR Z
DE) BFERPEBOLNTVWAS Z LW 5, [H5.1412U0-233, U-235, U-238, Pu-239, Pu-
H0DENBHANY P OEMNBRER Z R T, TOERSEANRT PV DOAFTTH L F—
[XFHE, ifissp=1 D107°eV ~500keV Z A L7ze ZOEA 5 = O ASL 2L — X[
IZBWTiE, EOBETHREDRANRY b ILOFEITEZEIL200keV LLF25507% Tdh F
DWELLLZVWI ENbhs,

® ® ®
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ERRORIETHIZB VT, FETHEIE THRAEIE X BTV Bl-states DE (NIS)
B2 0D5 L)LV, E21IH TR 1BREET v TL 08
HEICEIT AR ERBIES T VEEL IR v, L L, SR ThoES
ZHhiz3BE (NRS) BEEPOHRTES 27-OEHFMOBREZ L2267, U-
238 & Pu-23913HP9000/735 Workstation 824 C108 5 DEIERFM 2 LE L T 5,

fEBL L7-JENDL-3. 23807 — # D14ZE D COVERX A B s ka7 7 4 v
&, DAT 5 — 7FHilerrorj/execS/cvx.* D7 7 4 VETHMENTEY (MIaED
BEAI T 5, U-235%61Fu235) . BTEHE - MEBTH 7 7 4 ViZREEIC
errorjlexecS/cor.*, HAXTEEZE 7 7 A WiderrorjlexecS/rsd.*, Wi - fMBRE7 7 4
JviZerrorj/exeeS/rsx.#* D7 7 A VE THEME N, BEEOMEBITY 77 1 VB
errorjlexecSfexed-* 714 L7 ) —IZEME T3, & 2 TEHL/ZERRORIDA
N7 =% #FTERRORIEFT Y = WA 7 ) 7 MMIFEHMRIZ errorj/exec5lej*, ERRORJH
731 A MR iZerrorj/execSiout.* D 7 7 4 WETHEMEIN TV 5B,
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Table 5.1 Energy group structure of neutron 19 groups.

group no. upper energy [eV]

1 2.0000e+7
2 1.0000Ce+7
3 6.0653e+6
4 3.6788e+6
5 2.2313e+6
6 1.3534e+06
7 8.2085e+5
8 3.8774e+5
) 1.8316e+5
10 8.6517e+4
11 4.0868e+4
12 1.9305e+4
13 9.1188e+3
14 4.3074e+3
15 2.0347e+3
16 9.6112e+2
17 4,5400e+2
18 2.1445e+2
19 1.0130e+2

1.0000e~5
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Fig5.1.2 Corvelation matrix of B-10 total cross section of JENDL-3.2

Fig. 5.1.1 Relative standard deviation of B-10 typical reactions of produced by ERRORJ with JFS-3 19-groups.
JENDL-3.2 produced by ERRORJ with 19-groups.
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Fig5.1.3 Corelation matrix of B-10 elastic scattering cross section of
JENDL-3.2 produced by ERRORJ with JFS-3 19-groups.

Fig. 5.1.4 Correlation matrix of B-10 capturc eross section of JENDL-3.2
produced by ERRORJ with JFS-3 19-groups.
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Fig5.2.3 Correlation matrix of B-11 clastic scattering cross section of
JENDL-3.2 produced by ERRORY with JFS-3 19-groups.
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produced by ERRORJ with JFS-3 19-groups.

Fig. 5.3.1 Relative standard deviation of O-16 typical reactions of
JENDL-3.2 produced by ERRORJ with 19-groups.
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Fig5.13.5 Correlation matrix of Pu-241 (n,2n) cross section of JENDL-
3.2 produced by ERRORJ with JFS-3 19-groups,
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Fig.3.13.6 Correlation matrix of Pu-241 fission cross section of JENDL-
3.2 produced by ERRORJ with JFS-3 19-groups.
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Fig 5.13.7 Cormrelation matrix of Pu-241 capture cross section of JENDL-
3.2 preduced by ERRORJ with JFS-3 19-groups.
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Fig 5.13.8 Correlation matrix of Pu-241 average cosion of scattering
angle for elastic scattering of JENDL-3.2 produced by
ERRORJ with JFS-3 19-groups.
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Fig. 5.14 Relative standard deviation by incident energy from 10™ eV to 500 keV of
fission spectra (x) of JENDL-3.2 produced by ERRORJ with 19-groups.
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6. HEHI

JENDL-3203L 580 7 — & 8FMHIZ 36 L 72 ERRORT A L A F A OB - B % 1T-
7zo RO BT — FERRORIE, EB/NT A — ¥ MBEOH R & Fiigeko B
(EERELOFHH AL E GTREANRS FIVOMBEEEEE) 217007, 2—54 1)
FALTUTITAE LT, BERATTF T Aviewevx ERE T T 7T Aeditevx #VERL L
72o CHIZX D HSTET—F POPEHABIILEL SN ETOEREYELEE
BRDET 7 ANEERT BT EXWEEL o7z,

ERRORJ I — FiZ X 1 JENDL-3.2 3 53-8 7 — mmm&ﬁ W22V TITV, K%
DIV EL G T 7 A VEER Lz, 16 ORFRN 2 EEORETY & A50
ERERERZERL -,
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AFREBETTHIZHLN, RIURTHL4DB 2B, Thbb, Y4
7 VEBEEE VAT ABWRRE FOEFBERE S V- TOBENET V-7 — 5 —
ERUBEERICIIERII D - TRERMIEE - MR Z V727572, JENDL-
32T -5 I LT, BRREFOMEHRORSIFHK: SHE—RICHECR L
MREE V2272, VIIRHRZESESEEMWG (BIIER, BRBK, @
FRER, REE—R., UEERK, FEEK, E4)IHK, REESK, HEMK
K) OF 213 #GT— 5 1200 T4 REIFTSHR TV 220k, BEoF 44~
TR HELTERT 5,

-77 -



1)

2)

3)

4)

3)

6)

7)

8)

9

2% JCRK

ANBRIEA, LEFER . [ESEEEE T — % 7 7 4 VIENDL HEE S EE S A 7 A
O¥AE (II) | PNC TI037 98-001 (19984F)

R.E. MacFarlane and D.W. Muir, The NJOY Nuclear Data Processing System Version
91 : LA-12740-M (1994)

T. Nakagawa, et al., Japanese Evaluated Nuclear Data Library Version 3 Revision-2:
JENDL-3.2, J. Nucl. Sci. Technol., 32[12], 1259 (1995)

J.D. Drischler, The COVERX Service Module of the FORSS System : ORNL/TM-7181
(ENDEF-291) (1980)

J.D. Smith, III, Processing ENDF/B-V Uncertainty Data into Multigroup Covariance
Matrices : ORNL/TM-7221 (1980)

BNL, ENDF/B-VI: Evaluated Nuclear Data File, Version-VI : (1990), and

P.F. Rose and C.L.. Dunford (Ed.), Data Formats and Procedures for the Evaluated
Nuclear Data File, ENDF-6 : BNL-NCS-44945 (ENDF-102) (1990, 1997)

IRERE, SHEE— . [Fe, ™°Pu, "Pul UPUKIB/ ST X — & DBREDHETE |
JAERI-Research 97-035 (19974F)

MERE, REFH., EEE—, PEFL | [(KORTHFARS MLORKS
BXRFAili| JAERI-Research 99-009 (19994F)

K. Shibata, et al., JENDL-3.2 Covariance File for Fast Reactors : Proc. of Int. Conf. on
Nuclear Data for Science and Technology, Trieste, May 19-24, 1997, p904 (SIF,
Bologna, 1997)
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f8%A. ERRORIZ — FR AT F— ¥ D38

Al ERRORIOD AFF— 4%

ERRORJZ — Fid, ENDF/BERANEE 7 7 A VP OHEBESHFEE L, 2R
w337 7 4 )V (covariance file; COVFIL) ~HH§ 5, ADF— %13, NJOYYM
I — FTEAIN TV Bfree format TH- 2 5, THDANF— #ix. ERRORJ version
NI T 56bDTHA,

A—F0a

iopt

A=FO0b

iverf

A-=F0c¢

mopt

=11
nendf
npend
ngout

ANF T g
0 H—FARELZELBHYAR

ENDF/B/N—3 3 V%% (3~6 ; ENDF-6ZER DA 116)

FEITEY - WEDIRE (BK63CE ; ERRORITid, *errorj* Il
FBRES N, #THRICIE *»stop* 2 I8ETH | SRR 22—
N OBBEIERICER 2720 TH %)

ENDF/B7 7 41 VD AT EEBEE
PENDF7 7 41 VD ASIEBHEE [default=0]
HHEE7 7 A NVOATIEEBEES [default=0]
(ngout=0DH4E, BEWTEAIZERRORINTEHE SN B)
(71— F 7 Ciread=2F 2 id mfcov=31258F SN 7= 4. MT=452,

455 L AS6DFEFIMIRYSTE R\ 29, ngout=0& LTIE% 67 \»1)

ST 7 A NVOBRHEEBES [default=0]

HGET7 7 A NDOATIEEES [default=0)

(nin nout® 7 7 A VEH (BRAMNE T2 1 +) =) XELET
RIINEZORV [ ZOAN7 74 VORFIZE S NAFICHA 7 7
A MBI END)

ratio-to-standard 7 7 4 W DOEEFHF S [default=0]

WY A E OMATH &

HFEFEL 7 3 >~ [default=]]
EEOFEEETZALL (I - F12)
CSEWG 239 BEfE %
LANL 30848 &
ANL 2788458
RRD 50 &4 &
GAM-] 68 FEHE &
GAM-1I 100 BE4E &
Laser-Thermos 35848 1%
EPRI-CPM 6981 &

0 LANL IQ7E:HE &

Ja W B e

— A0 Q0 =1 O\ Lh

f -1(79)



iprint

irelco

iingxs

iwt2

B1—F3

iwt

11 LANL70E#E

12 SAND-II 6203848 :E

13 LANL 8OFE#EE

14 EURLIB 1005

15 SAND-IIA 640845 :E

19 FEEOBREBEZZAAD (F—-F12) [ ZoBEEoxL

¥ —HHANOENDFE ST AV F— H2BIZHET S

20 JFS-3-J2 18BHfEE

21 1982 (JFS-3-R2018EEIZ10~20MeVO 1 EE % 1B1N)

gt 7> 3 > [default=1]

0 Hw/ADDENE

1 mARDEE

FoEIERA T a v [default=1]

0  #EXTIES5E (absolute covariance )

1 AR SEL (relative covariance)

BHMER 77 ANVOASF T 3~ [default=0] ({I5DSHE)

(ngout=0DIFHA, iingxsidFERIND)
NJOY-GROUPRE Y =2 — L5 ODGENDFH A7 7 4 Vv
ENDFEIRER. 7 7 £ ) (MF=3 (TABI record))
ENDFEIRZER 7 7 4 )V (MF=1 (energy), MF=3 (TAB1 record))
ENDFEIRZER, 7 7 41 )& (MF=3 (LIST record))

1 7oy sBRXEFERXT7 740V (AL F—- LRURRIMERO7 T v
7)

12 Juv2B8RXEX 7710V (USRFERE Oy 7)

13 7oy 2BXEX 7 740 (MT, B, USBIBEEO 7T v

—_ D M) e O

)

14 Ty rERERT AN (MTE T RIVE—BEIED RS BT
EHfEO 72 7)

15 Ty sEREXRT 740 (MTEIZVE—RBIEO RSB
EEOTT Y 7)

21 AFLBIRERXT7 74N (ZANF—fFE)

22 A TLAEAERT 74NV (ZANVF—RBRIEORIGHER)

23 HITLEABR 774N (ZANVF-FIEORICHEE)

-1 A= P14 o FICETEEZ AN (gout R L72V)
EHBREOROPTWERE Y 7Y 3~ [default=0] (F 7 3 »idiwt
S BROWR=0ZZ0F 7 3 Y ORFEHEZERTS)

[ngout=0 DIZE 1 EIBR]

WEREA 7 a v |

1 BhrrWERHzHEALL (1 — Fi3a)
EE :

I/E

1/E + (fission spectrum) + (thermal maxwellian)
EPRI-CELL LWR

{thermal) + (1/E) + (fission + fusion)

fast reactor

~I O bh B W

f+ -2 (80)



8 (thermal) + (1/E) + (fast reactor) + (fission + fusion)
9 extended CLAW weight function
mprint BEEWLoHMELS S 3
0 RAOEE
1 BAROHE
tempin MERE [default=300]

7 — ¥4, 5, 613ENDF/BIV (ivert=4) D& (AT 5]
A1—F4
nek BERENOGHERIANVF-HEOH (0% 512, £TOWER
MY TH5B)

H—F5  [nek=0054& I2HIE] .
ek(i), i=I,nek+] EHINLZBEBIALF—ER (eVEL)

H—=F6  [nek=00EEiZHIR]
akxy(i),i=l,nek EH S5 WERGRE (VEA ;) 11710 1 HOBE)

2 — F7,8,9, 10, 11:TENDF/B-V, VI (iverf=5, ) DB B 1 AT T B

H—F7
iread MTESATIA 7 a >~ [default=0]
0 7RI IANFEERRERLIMIEELEH
1 ABNTAIMIESZLENRWERE L FE
2 AT AMATI-MTIOMIZIA T2 7S5 A HBEEE L /-
MTEHE%EH
mfcov WE-5 ZENDFFEL7 7 4 LV OTESE (31, 33, 34, 35)

[default=33]
(FERC | B8 T X — ¥ OHESE (MF=32) %% 2354, mfcov=33
PIREENNTHENERES I 205 It ESMNICES TS, )
irespr BN T R — 5 DEHE (MF=32) DML 7> 3> [defanit=1]
(JEEC . mfcov=33 DD LH L)
0 TEMEREYE (area sensitivity method)
1 1%REEEE (1% sensitivity method)
legord ROMEFET IV v FAVBRBRY [default=1]
(VR . mfcov=B4D B0 A H %)
ifissp KOz HETIHARARS PUVOAF I AL F—REES [
default=1] (VT . mfcov=35DEED AE L))
(ifissp=-1D3FE, 200ke VOIS T A VF B T2 REEEIZH
BiESND, )

|7 — F8& 9diread=1DFEIZ AT T 2|

77— F8
nmt WS EMTES DK
nek BEHINIWER AL XSO (02513, £TOWERIL
HILTH D)
B—F8a

ft -3 (81)



mts(i),i=1,nmt nmt @ OMT EH 5
H—F8b  [nek=0D3E& 12 kK]
ek(i), i=l,nek+] EHINAHHEBZFNLF TR (eVEAL)

H—F9 [nek=003F4&13HI K]
akxy(i), i=l,nek EH XN AWMERBRER (VEA ; 19712 1 BOHRE)

7= F10idiread=2 DB 1< AT 3 B

Z—F10 |
mat1 EAHWEIR Y A MZEBMT AMAT-MTR 7 ODMATE 5
mtl HAERIGE ) A MZEIMT AMAT-MTXR7 OMTH &

[ERT2ETOMAT-MTRT7HA— F10%#E 0 EL . BEIZmatl=0THET]

= Filidnstan>00 % & 1L AT A

A—-F11 .
matb matd TZHR 2 W B BERILOMATE
mtb matd TR X MW A EEREOMTEE
matc FORDLYIZERTLEERLOMATE S
mtc ZOROLYIERTHIBERSOMTES

(BEETAeTOEERSOBY — F1IZEYEL., 5% ICmatb=0THET)
R . EBESOMAT-MTAR7iE, A—%E (matd=matb) TdH o> Tdnstan5
ABAL BT 55y, nstaniZIZENDFBER 77 4 Wl h BT 3,

H—-F12a [ign=1F 7213 19DFEIZATT]
ngn IAVF T

A—F12b [lign=1F 7212 190B&I1ZAF]
egn(i),i=1,ngn+1 ngn+1’ﬂE0)I-?7r\ LE—HER (eVEN)

H—F13a [iw=10BEIIAH]

wght TAB1 L I — FRERIZ L A ERBLR
Z#—F13b [iw=4DEEIZATT]
eb BFEEFHERBEO LR A F— (eVEALD
tb P EFIRE (eVEAL)
ec HOREBOTRIANLF— (eVEALD
tc BAaRIEE (eVEN)
A—F14a [iingxs=-1DBEIZAT]
mtz AT L EEBEBEO RIGOMT &S
ngz A= F1dbr o AT HEMAROE (ngz<Bfl, B2 613 MTE

Rl A ¥—[ENE)
A—F14b liingxs=-1DIHE 12 A S]]

ers(i),i=1,ngz ngz {8 O FEW T &
IANTA&TOREOEE T — F14%i@ YR, BEIImz=0T#ET]

kkk H—FOcllESL *®%x%

fF -4 (82)



A2 ERRORIDH VTNV ANT—4%

card Oa} 0

card 0Ob) 6

card 0c) *errorj*

card 1) 20 0 22 23 0/
card 2) 2600 21 11 /
card 7) 0 33/

card Oc} *stop*

CDT—F DA — FODEKRIE, iopt=0 CATF— 7 FRX ¥ HEL. iverf=6T
ENDF-6F3 I U RFAE BT~ 5 7 7 A VOE A% IR L. mopt=*errorj+
TERRORIEV 2 —VOEFTE#EE T 5, 71— FIOEKRIEX, £HHF—2 %50
JENDL-3.2 DFeiltape20D 7 7 4 V&% D BTAH L., BITER 7 7 4 )V % tape22
TAZIL., COVFILERD 7 7 4 L% tape23 12T 5, B — F2Tid, Fe DMATE
T2600ZHEE L, BEEL 7Y a vk LCign=21 THHF 198 ZIR L, iprint=1T
FEERHI X FEBERL . irelco=] THM /B 2 ER L, BB Diingxs=0TA
T EHBERY 7 A Vidd 52 LONIOY THER L TB V7> GENDF R Th 5 L
EET Do A= F3~6l3RAF v T L, &1 — FTTIL, iread=0 TR &35 FKISOMT
FRITOT T L0 EEREMICEE., micov=33 THIEROL SN E 4 BIR L, B
BME Direspr=1THHIB/ VT X — & OIS ENE T 1B REE L EHT B, 71— F8~14
WAy 79 5. BRIZRIZH — FOclZIR ) mopt=*stop* CETE2ET T 5,

b)—FlE LTUBSOLTHOERSET— ¥ Bt — FEI27 9 34 DERRORIA T
T8 e ATICRS . WHET SmfcovEFilerrorr T a—- L3 EF LTV A,

0

6

*errorr¥

20 0 22 24 0 o/
9228 2111 /

0 31 /

*errorr*

20 0 22 25 24 21/
9228 21 11 /
2331/

9237 18 /

9437 18 /

9440 18 /

9443 18 /

0/

0/ ,

*errorr¥*

20 0 22 24 25 o/
9228 21 1 1 /
03411/
*errorr*

20 0 22 23 24 0/
9228 211 1 /
¢35 111/
*stop*

-5 (83)
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$> viewcvx_ld

hRAVES R R A LR

*

% et dd LI TITIL Y]

viewgvx :  viewer program of coverx format file *
tRAAEE R Rk kk ek LAA RS S S SR L2 I IS LT LT TY I I P ey

Pleane enter the name of reading coverx file.
(if the end, type as "0" on first column.)

{for example:

+ o /oxecE/ove. fa0

cvx.u238

Please enter the view mode of coverx data,
(if mode is negative,
general information (group, numbers, comment})
list of nuclides, reactions and matrices
cress sections and errors

covariance matrices

correlation matrices

the end of viewing of this coverx files

S WA

nuiooa

identification

tha data are also ocutputed to a file.)

name {(DNAME) .evrrasnsrsannsestassyar COVEDX

identification (huse) ...

«u.a jne errorj
1

version number (ivers) .veeevrvncans

control parameter

number of enerdy Sroups (NGrOUP} seas-q-. 19
number of neutron groups (nngrup) .. 19
number of gamma-ray groups {nggrup) 0
number of MAT-MT palrs (NMMP) +.svvennsos 31
number of covariance matrices (mmtrix) .. 59
number of words in description (nholl) .. 4
— type of covariance matrix and cross section error ........ 2

1 = absolute ¢ovariance and standard deviation

2 = relative covariance and relative standard deviation
3 = correlation matrix and relative standard deviation

file description

coverx file of feD

neutran energy group beundaries (group= 19)

group upper energy
1

1

~]

1;3 deseription (Words(1anholl)} teveseeeerannsensnsenenanenranrarssesssassnnrnrennnnrnnsess

LA

~—
- lower energy [eV]} lethargy
- 1.00000E+07 6.931478-01
- 6.06530B+06 5.00001E=-01
-~ 3.67980E+0§ 4.99997E-01
=  2.231308+06 5.00002E-01
— 1.35340E+086 4.99964E-01
=~ B.20B50E+0S 5.00035E-01
- 3.87740E+05 7.500058-01
= 1.83160FE+05 7.49975E-01
- B.65170E+04 7.50019E-01
- 4.0B680E+04 7.49994E~01
-  1.93050E+04 7.49983E-01
= 9.11880E+03 7.50026E-01
- 4.30740E+03 7.50004E-01
- 2.03470E403 7.43986E-01
- 9,611208+02 7.50004E-01
- 4.540005+02 7.500028-01
-  2.14450E+0Q2 7.50021E-01
- 1.01300e+02 7.49990E-01
- 1.00000E-05 1.61310E+01

2.00000E+07
1.00000E+07

3 6.06530E+06
4 3.67B880E+06
5 2.23]130E+06
6 1,35340E+06
7 8.20950E+05
8 3.87740E+05
9 1.83160E405
i0 8.651708+04
11 4.08600E+04
12 1.93050E+04
13 9.11880E+03
14 4.30749E+03
15 2,03470E+03
16 9.61120B+02
17 4.540008+02
18 2.144502+02
19 1.01300E+02

Plzase enter the view

mode of coverx data.

(if mode is negative, the data are also autputed to a file.)
1 = general information (group, numbers, comment)

list of nuclides, reactions and matrices

cross sections and errors

covariance matricea

correlation matrices

the end of viewing of this coverx file

oUW

FeDEREIXDEL 7 7 4 IV | cvxfel

OFEFBEEIE 7 7 I NVICBT 2 —REHR

O L RIGERD) R+



)

(98) 8-

contrel parameters

number of MAT-MT Pairs (NMMP} +sevsaassassa
number of covariance matrices (nmtrix} ....

lint of nuclide and reactien typeo

no. material MAT MT type weight
1 26-Fe- 0 (2600) 1 total 2
2 2 elastic 2
3 4 inelastic 2
4 16 (n,2n) 2
5 22 (n,n*)a 2
[ ZE (n,n*)p 2
7 55 (n,n*5) 2
8 61 (n,n*11) 2
9 66 (n,n*lg) 2
10 68 (n,n*19) 2
11 70  {n,n*20) 2
12 71 {n,n*21}) 2
13 74 (n,n*24) z
14 75 (n,n*25) 2
15 76 (n,n*26) 2
16 77 (n,n*27) 2
17 78  (n,n*28) 2
18 79 (n,n*29) 2
19 B (n,n*31) 2
20 82 [n,n*32) 2
21 B3 (n,n+*33} 2
22 84 (n,n*34) 2
3 85 {n,n*35} 2
24 86 {n,n*36) 2
25 87 {n,n*37) 2
26 88 (n,n+38) 2
27 21 (n,n*c) 2
28 102 (n,gma) 2
29 103 (mn,p)} 2
30 107  {n,a) 2
31 251 mubar 2

list of mattices

effect,
no. MAT1~-MT1 MAT2-MT2 bleck group
i 2600- 1 1 19
2 2600- 1 2600- 2 1 19
3 2600~ 2 1 19
4  2600- 2  2600- 16 1 1
5 2600- 2 2600~ 22 1 1
& 2600~ 2 2600- 28 1 1
7 2600~ 2  2600-102 1 19
8 2600~ 2 2600-103 1 4
9 2600- 2 2600-107 1 7
10 2600~ 4 i 6
11 2600~ 4 2600~ 55 1 6
12 2600- 4  2600- 61 1 5
13 2600~ 4 2600~ &6 1 4
14 2600- 4  2600- &8 1 4
15  2600- 4 2600~ 70 3 4
16 2600- 4 2600~ 71 1 4
17 260D- 4 2600- 74 3 4
19  2600- 4 2600~ 75 3 4
19  2600- 4 2600- 78 1 4
20 2600- 4 2600- 77 1 3
21 2600- 4 2600~ 78 1 3
22 2600- 4 2600- 79 1 3
23 2600- 4 2600~ Bl 1 3
24 2600- 4 2600=- 82 1 3
25 2600~ 4 2600- 83 1 3
26 2600- 4 2600~ 84 1 3
2T z600- 4  2600- 85 3 3
28 2600- 4 2600- 86 1 3
29 2600- 4 2600~ B7 1 3
a0 2600- 4 2600~ BB 1 3
n 2600- 4 2600- 91 1 3
3z 2600- 18 1 1
i3 2600~ 22 1 1



3}

(Lg) 6-

3

2600-103
2600-107
2600-251

Tl Bt 1t e e a1 el et e e e e e

—
U1~ 0 G 0 b ) ) L Wt L B e e e e i U L

-

Please enter the view mode of coverx data.
(if mode is negative, the data are also ouktputed to a file.)
general information {greup, numbers, comment)
list of nuclides, reactions and matrices
cress sections and errora
covariance matrices
correlation matrices

the end of viewing of this coverx file

BtarcEq

XL ATy

control parameters

number of MAT-MT pairs (MmEMpP) sesussrcserss
type of cross section error (ntype) .......
1 « standard deviation
2 = relative standard deviation
3 = relative standard deviation

no.,

1

26-Fe- 0
Cross
section [Db]
2.58T90E+00
3.48040E+00
3.64220E+00
3.38B40E+00
3.01320BE+00
2.610008+00
3.16090E+00
3.499608+00
3,81060E+00
4.74140E+00
1.22980E+01
4.754)10E+00
1.01520E+01
6.13090E+00
7.B5BBOE+00
9.04110E+00
1.00430E+01
1.06950E401
1.18730E+01

26~Fe- 0
crass
section [b)
1.15810E+00
2.00760E400
2.27670E+00
2.31780E+0Q0
2.26880E+00

{mat=2600) mte

error

4.7821E-02
4.7109E-02
4,74¥BE-D2
1.2119E-01
1.8272E-01
1.9491E-01
1.8897E-0%
1.9418E=01
3.4793E-02
2.6984E-02
4.1221B=02
3.2780E-02
3.0399E-02
3.0889E-02
3.0509E-02
3.0372E-02
3.0297E-02
3.0260E-02
3.02108-92

(mat=2600) mte

error

1.0741E-01
B8.1845E-02
7.59738-92
1.7718E-01
2.5196E=01

1 : total

2

elastie

ORUCHIMETR (AXEZE)



(88) 0T - |}

gEp.

no.

arp.

no.

9rp.

no.

qrp.

U 4 A

na.

grp-

2.26720E+00
3.13650E+00
3.47880E+00
3.77080E+00
4.69100E+00
1.21820E+01
4.73780E+00
1.01360E+01
6.12620E+00
7.63150E+00
9.02840E+00
1.00180E+01
1.065BDE+01
1.13150E+01

26-Fe- 9
cross
section [b)
7.89160E-01
1.40000E+00
1,34170E+90
1.06110E+90
7.41070E-01
3,39290E-01
1.89170E~02
1.,40930E-92
2.98960E-02
3.90080B~-02
9.6BI60E-02
4.33620E-03

26-Fe— 0
croda
section [b]
3.B1150E-01
B.12480E-04

26=Fe- 0
CcCross
gection [b]

2,272408-03"

26=Fe= O
crocss
section [b)
9,71500E-02
1.612308-07

26-Fe- O
cross
section [b)
5.6890908-02
1.00680E-01
2.598708-01
7.19240E-01
6.90460E-01
3.142408-01

26-Fe- 0
cross
section [b]
6.69990E~03
3.54700E-02
1.05199E-01
1.131708-01
B.54830E-04

26-Fe- @
Cro8ss3
section (b}
7.20690E-03
3.65660B-02
1.25610E~01

2.2438B-01
1.9044E-01
1.9334E-01
3.51608-02
2.7274E-02
4.1612E=-02
3.2895E-02
3.0439E-02
3.09138~02
3.1555E-02
3.0415E-02
3.03758~02
3.0369E-02
3.2059E-02

{mat=2600} mt=

error
2,4118E-01
7.5200E-02
6,638BE-02
1,01%3E-01
2,2532B-91
2.6401E-01
«0000E+00
. 0000E+00
. 0000E+00
+0000E+00
+0000E+00
+0000E+09
(mat=2600) mt=
error
2.3698E-02
. 0000E+00

(Mmat=2600) mto

3,64838-01
(mat=2600) mt=

error
3.0583E-02
-0000E+09

{mat=2600) mt=

error

3.7720B-01
3.48)58-01
2.41398-01
1.4349E-01
2.41838=01
2-8505E-01

(mat=2600) mt=

5.5392E-91
3.9640B-01
3.4395E-01
2.47398-01
7.0511E-02

{mat=2600} mte

error

5.55808-¢1
4.0441B-01
1.7039E-~01

4 : inelastic

{n,2n}

(nyn*)a

(n,n*)p

(n,n*5)

{n,n*11)

{n,n*16)



e

(68) 11 -

no. 10

grp.

grp.

8.36600E-02

26-Fe~ 0
cross
section [b}
3.79070E-03
1,35410B-02
3.46310E-02
1.259408~02

26-~Fe= 0
crosg
section [b)
2.48370E-03
2.62440E-02
9.B89960E-02
3.622508-02

26~Fe~ D
cross
section [b]
1.6B140E-03
4,00440E-~02
1.05560E-01
1.86350E-02

26-Fe- &
cross
section [b)
2.0145%0E-03
3.10460E~02
6.73480E-02
$.58890E-03

26-Fe~ 0
cross
section [b)
1.42710E-03
4.05560E-02
9.57130E-02
3.55400E=-03

26-Fe- O
Cross
section [b]
4.21840E-03
5.,14530E-02
1.094690E-01
1.17860E-04

26-Fe= 0
crogs
section (b}
2.46200E-03
2,77220E=-02
4,04280E-02

26-Fe- 0
cross
section {b)
2.06520E-03
2.235508-02
3.307808-02

26-Fe~ 0
cross
section {b}
1.68310E-023
2,1127CE-02
2.77470B=-02

1.6204E-01

{mat=2600) mnt=
error
5-62;5E—Dl
4.7%982E-01
1.94328-01
3.42468-01

{mat=2600) mt=

error
3.62278-01
3.35868-01"
1.8115E~01
1.9492E=-01
(mat=2600) mt=
error
3,6229E-01
3.2795E-01
1.3420E-0)
1.68227E-01
(mat=2600) mte
error
3.6322E-01
3.3077E-01
1.6219E-01
9.7579E~02
{mat=2600) mt=
error
3.6519E-01
3.3957E-01
2.5932%E-01
E.74S5E~02

(mat=2600) mt=

3.6379E=01
3.2762EB-01
1.3958E=-01
5.1192E-03

{mat=2600) mt=

3,6397E-01
3.2539E-01
1.3605E-01
{mat=2600) mt=
error
3,6406E-01
3,2411E-01
1.3315E-01
(mat=2600) mt=
errar
3.6644E-01
3.3246E-01
1.4355E-01

6B

71

18

(n,n*l8)

{n,n*20}

{n,n*21})

{n,n*24)

{n,n*25)

(n.n*26)

(n,nt27)

{n,n*28})

{n,n*29)



(06) 1 - L)

no. 1%
grp.
1

2
3

no. 20

grp.

ho. ZB

grp.

26~Fe= 0
cross
section [b]
5.81250E~04
1.96970E-02
1.B2790E~02

26-Fe- 0
cross
section [b)
5.80540E-D4
1,96550E-02

1.80370E=-02
26-Fe- 0
cross

- section [b)

9.63800E-04
1.72940E-~02
1,25680E-02

26-Fe~ 0
cross
gection [b]
1.32BB0E-03
2.00420E-D2
1.30650E-0D2

26-Fe- 0
cross
section [b)
5.06920E-04
1.75810B-02
1,04180E=02

26-Fe- 0
cross
section [b]
1.02660E-03
1.73720E-02
1.121908-02

26=Fe= ©
cross
section [b]
1.29150E-03
1.71T00E-02
9.14540E-03

26-Fe- ©
cross
section [b]
B.34640E-03
3.78790E-02
1.68620E-02

26=Fe= 0
Crass
gsection [b)
6.73060E-01
7-63090E-01
7.63410E-02
2.08650E-03

26-Fe~ 0
cross
aection [k]
1.41280E-04
1.02900E-03
1.58110E=03

{mat=2600) mt=

3.6709E-01

3.2794E-01

2.1962E=01
(make2600) mi=
errer
3.6711E-01
3.2697E-01
2.1944B-01

{mat=2600) mt=

errer

3.7081B=-01
3.4126E=-01
2.62178-01

(mat=2600) mte=

error

3.7179E-01
3.3741E-01
2.4084E-01

{mat=2600) mt=

error

31.6869E-01
3.2195g-01
1.7699E-01

{mat=2600) mt=

error
3.6623E-01
3.1515E-01
1,3426E-01

{mat=2600) mnt=

arrox

3,6895E-01
3.2089E-01
1.6438E=-01

{mat=2600) mt=

error
5.6203E-0L
4.3091E-01
1.1799E-01

{mat=2600) mbtw

errer

2.BOG0E-CL
1.1617E-01
3.1011E-01

«0000E+GD

{mat=2600)

error

3.8793E+01
2.8863E-01
2.2722E-01

a1

B2

mt=102

-

(n,n*31)

{n,n*32)

(R, n*33)

(n,n*34)

{(n,n*35)

fn,n*36)

.(n,n*37)

(n,n*30)

{n,n*c)

{n,gma)



)

(1) €1 -

4

2,51530E-03 1.2692E-01
2,64500B8-03 1.0736E-01
3.33810E-03 9.7500E-02
5.483B0E~03 7.7072E-02
6,72900E-93 7.3883E~02
9,B89700E-03 6.6920E-02
1.13790E-02 1.0597E-01
1.84990E-02 1.16248~-01
1.196308-02 1.0010E-01
1.65290E-02 1.0001E-01
4.73020E-03 1.0176E-01
2.26900E-01 1.0067E-01
1.26630E-02 1,0004E-01
2.53390E-02 1.0002E-01
3.73260E-02 1.0002E-01
5.57B30E-D1 9.7050E-02

no. 29 26-Fe- 0 (mat=2600) mt=103 : {n,p)

e A

cross
section [b] error

1.1BZ2B0E=-01 4.6402E-02
6.01700E-02 5.3080E~02
2.155308-02 1.7635E-01
6.943208~03 1.2319E-D1
6.79090E~04 +0GQOE+QO
1.17800E~-05 .0000E+00

a0 26-Fe~ 0 (mat=2600) mt=107 : {n,a)

cross

section [b] error
4.16180E-02 5.87708-02
1.08500E=-02 3.4703B-01
6.75610E-04 5.3727E-01
1.66370E-05 g.2812E-01
§.5036¢E-07 7.1922E-01
1.233908-07 3.60008-01
8.31840E-09 3.00008-01

31 26-Fe- 0 {(mat=2600) mt=251 1 mubar

cross

section [b]_ error
9.08800E=-01 1.4BB6E-02
7.82120E=01 B,B22BE-03
6.60450E-01 1.8B07E-02
4.6%050E-01 3.2117B-02
3.19820E-01 5.9250E-02
2.09990E-01 1.03078-01
1.40180E-01 1.1089E=01
8.85950E-02 7.00678-02
5.1B650E-02 4.6093B-02
3.00330E-02 3.23678-02
1.51060E-02 2.65698-02
1.43590E-02 2.4782B-02
1.31510¢8=-02 2.40458~-02
1.24590p-02 2.3B00E~02
1-21740E-02 2.3426E-02

1.206800E-02 +Q000E+00
1.20560E-02 . 0000E+00
1.20440E-02 .0000E+00
1.20410E-02 .0000E+00Q

Please enter the view mode of coverx data.

(if mode is negative, the data are also out

1

oo WwN

general informatien (group, numbers, comment)
list of nuclides, reactions and matrices
cross. sections and errors

covariance matrices

correlation matrices

the end of viewing of this coverx file

Please enter the option of viewing matrix.

1 = all matrix {default)

2 = same reaction matrix as MT1=MT2

3 = dominant reaction matrix {(MT=L,2,18,102)

puted to a file.)

O35 D B E TS



}

(z6) +1 -

4 = specific reaction matirx

Please enter the type of viewing covariance matrix.
1 = absolute covariance
2 = relative covariance (default)

2

control parameters
number of matrices {(NMELIX) -cveerrrsnrness
type of covariance matrix (ntype) .....e.us
1 = absolute covariance matrix
Z = relative covariance matrix
3 = gorrelation matrix

<< no. 1 1 relative covariance matrix ... nuclide: 26-Fe- @ >>
column and row material: (2600, 1)
row 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 | 2 190 11 12
13 14 15 16 17 18 19
colunn -
2.289E-3 2,246E-3 2.260E-3 5.770E-3. 9.034E-3 09.276E-3 0.995B-3 &.166E-3 B,035B-4 7.301E-6 7.301E-6 7.301E-6
7.301e-6 7.301p-6 7.301E-6 7.301E-6 7.301B-6 7.301E-§ 7,301BE-§
2 2.2468~3 2.2378.3 2,237E-3 5.712E-3 0.942E-3 9,.1B1E-3 6.902E-3 9.,072B-3 7.951B-4 7.0B6E-6 7.0B6E-6 7.086E-6
7.086E-6 7.096B-6 7.0B6E-6 7.0856E-6 7.086E-6 7.0068-6 7.086E~6
3 2.260B-3 2,2378-3 2,254E-3 5.747E-3 B8.,996E-3 9,236E-3 B8.957BE-3 9.126BE-3 7.9998-4 7.128E-6 7.120E-6 7.1268E-6
7.128E-6 7.128E-6 7.]12BE-6 7.128B-6 7.12985-6 7.128E-6 7,1268E-6
4 5.770B-3 5,712E-3 5.7478-3 1.469E-2 2.297E-2 2.35YE-2 2.286E-2 2.330E-2 2.042E-3 1.81BE-5 1.6iBE-5 1.6818E-5
1.818e-5 1.818-5 1.818E-5 1.d19E-5 1.B18E-5 1.8188-5 1.B8188-5
5 9.034E-3 9,9428.3 8.,996E-3 2.297E-2 3,.599E-2 3.694E-2 3.581B=2 3.649E-2 3.197E-3 2.847B-5 2.B47E-5 2.0847E-5
2.8476-5 2.847B-5 2.84TE-5 2.0847E-5 2.B47E-5 2.047E-5 2.847E-5
& 9.276E-3 9.1812-3 9.236E~-3 2.357E-2 3.694E-2 3.799E-2 3.678E-2 3,748E-2 3.285E-3 2.925B-5 2.925E-5 2.925E-5
2,9256-5 2.925B-3 2.925BE~5 2.925E-5 2.925E-5 2.925E-5 2.925E-5
7 8.995B-3 8.902F-3 8.957E~-3 2.206E-2 3.591E-2 3.678B-2 3,571E-2 3.,637BE-2 3.188E-3 2.B40E-5 2.840E-5 2.B840E=5
2,840E-5 2.840E-5 2.B40BE-5 2.040E~3 Z.B4A0E-5 2.840E-5 2.840B-5
] 9.166E-3 9.0728-3 9.126BE-3 2.330E-2 3.649B-2 3.748BE-2 3.637E-2 3.771B-2 3.269E-3 2.900E-5 2.900E-5 2.900E-5
2.900E-5 2.900E-5 2.900E-5 2.,900E-5 2.900E~5 2.900E-5 2.900E-5
9 B.035E-4 7.951E-4 7.999B-4 2.042E-3 3.197E-3 3.285B-3 3.1P0E-3 3,269E~3 1.211E-3 6.625E-4 6.642E-6 6.642E-6
6.642B~6 6.642BE~6 6.642E-6 6.642E-6 6.642E-6 6.642E-6 6.642E-6
10 7.3018-6 7.086E~6 7,128B~6 1.,B1BE-5 2.847B-5 2.925B-5 2,840E-5 2.900B-5 6.625E-4 7.281E-4 1.836B-4 1.836E-4
1.836E-4 1.836E-4 1.836E-4 1,B36E-4 1,836E-4 1.B836E~4 1.836E=4
11 7.301E~-6 7.086B-6 7.128E-6 1,BIBE-5 2.847B=-5 2.925B-5 2.B4DE-5 2.900E-5" 6.642E~6 1.B36E-4 1.699E-3 9.000E-4
9.000E-4 9.000E~4 9.000B-4 9.,000BE-4 9.000E-4 9.000E-4 9.000E-4
12 7.301E-6 7.086E-6 7.128E-6 1.B1BE~5 2.847E-5 2.925B-5 2.B40E-5 2.900E-5 6.642E-6 1.B3I6E-4 9.000E-4 1.075E=3
9.000E-4 9.000E-4 9.000E-4 9,000E-4 9.000E-4 §.000E~4 9.000E-4
13 7.301E-6 7.086B-6 7.128E-6 1.B18E-5 2.0847E-5 2.925B-5 2.840E-5 2,.900B-5 6.642E-6 1.836E-4 9.000E-4 9.000E-4
8.2358-4 ©5.000BE-4 9.000B-4 9.000E-4 9.G00B-4 9.000E-4 9.000BE-4
14 7.30%B-6 7.086E-6 7.120B-6 1.818E-5 2.0847E-5 2.925E-5 2.840B-5 2.900E-5 6.642B-6 1.836E-4 9.000E=4 9.000E~d
9.0008-4 %.541E-4 9.000B-4 9.000E-4 9.000E-4 9.000E-4 9.000E-4
15 7.30:E-6 7.086E~6 7.,128E-6 1.818E-5 2.B47E-5 2.925E-5 2.840B-5 2,900B-5 6,642E-6 1.836E-4 9.000E-4 9.000BE-4
9.000E-4 $.000E-4 9.308E-4 9.000EB-4 9.000E-4 9.000E-4 5.000BE=4
16 7.301E-6 7.086E-6 7.]120B-6 1.918BE-5 2.BATE-5 2.925B-5 2.940BE-5 2.900E-5 6.642B~6 1.836E-4 9.000E-4 9.000E-4
9.000E-4 9.000E~4 %.000E-4 9,224E-4 9.000B-4 9.000E-4 9.000E-4
17 7.301E~6 7.0B6E~6 7.120E-6 1.818E-5 2.847E-5 2.925E-5 2.840BE-5 2.900E-5 §£.643E-6 1.836E-4 9.000E-4 9.000BE-4
9.000E-4 5.C0CE-4 9.000E-4 9.000E-4 9.179E-4 9.000E-4 9.000B-4
18 7.301BE-6 7.0B6E-6 7.]128BE-6 1.818E-5 2.,B847B-5 2.925B-5 2.840B-5 2.900E-5 6.642B-6 1.836E~4 9.000E-4 9.000E-4
9.900BE-4 9.000BE-4 9.000E-4 9.000E-4 9.000E-4 9.157E~4 9.000E-4
19 7.30tE~6 7.086E-6 7.128B~6 1.818B-5 2.B47E-5 2.925E-5 2.0405-5 2.900B-5 6.642B-6 1.836E-4 9.000E-4 9%.000E-4
9.0005-4 9.000BE-4 9.000E-4 9.000E-4 9.000E~4 9.000E-4 &.127E-4
<< ne. 3 ¢ relative covariance matrix ... nuclider 26-Fa- 0 >>
column and row material: (2600, 2)
row 1 2 3 4 5 3 7 B 9 1¢ 11 1z
13 14 15 16 17 18 19
celumn
1.154E~2 8,710E-2 B,083E-3 1.8685E~2 2.68lE-2 2.386E-2 2.026E-2 2.060E-2 1.814E-3 1.649B-5 1.647E-5 1.639B-5
1.634B-3 1.633E-5 1.687B-5 1.634E-5 1.636E-5 1.630E-5 1,723B-5
2 8.710E~-3 6.699%E-3 6.207E-3 1.4488-2 2.059E-2 1.832E-2 1.555B-2 1.582E-2 1.393E-3 1.242E-5 1.240E-5 1.233E.5
1.230B-5 1.22%E-5 1.265B-5 1.230E-5 1.232E-5 1.233B-5 1,.289E-5
3 8.083E-3 6.207E-3 5,772E-3 1.344B-2 1.911E-2 1.701E-2 1.444E-2 1.469E-2 1.293E~-3 1,153E-5 1,151E-5 1.144E=5
1.142E-5 1.141E-5 1.174E-5 1.142E-5 1.143E-5 1.144E-5 1.137E-5
4 1.885E-2 1.448E-2 1.344E-2 3,139B-2 4.460E-2 3.968B-2 3,360E-2 3.427E-2 3.017E-3 2.687E-5 2.684E-5 2.668E-5
2.663B=5 2.660B=5 2.73BE-5 2.662E-5 2.665E-5 2,660E-5 2.790E-S
5 2,681E-2 2.05%E-2 1.911E-2 4.460E-2 6.348E-2 5.64BE~2 4.793E-2 4.875E~2 4.291E-3 3.821E-5 3.817E=5 3.794E.5
3.7678-5 3.784E-5 3.893E-5 3.786E-3 3.790E-5 3.794E-5 3.568B-5
& 2.386E-2 1.832E-2 1.701E-2 3,%6BE-2 S5.64BE-2 5.035E-2 4.2678-2 4.341E-2 3.822E-3 3.403B.5 3.399E-5 3,379E-5
3.3738-5 3.370E-5 3.467E-5 3.372E-5 3.376E-5 3.379E-5 3.533E-5
7 2.026E-2 1.555E-2 1.444B~2 3,368E-2 4.793E-2 4.2678-2 3.627E-2 3.68B8E-2Z 3,.247E-3 2.0%3E-5 2.BBY9E-5 2.872E-5
2.867E~5 2.B64E=5 2.947B-3 2.866E-5 2.869E-5 2.872B-5 3,003E-5
B 2,0608-2 E.5B2E-2 1.469E-2 3.427E-2 4.875E-2 4.34IE-2 3.660B-2 3.016E=2 3.323E-3 2.949B-5 2.945E-5 2,920E-5



)

(g6) ST -

2.922E-5 2.920B-5 3.005E=5 2.922B-5 2.925E-5 2.526E~-5 3.062E=5
9 i.614E~-3 1,3938~-3 1,293E-3 3,017E-3 4,.291E-3 3.B2ZE-3 3.2478-3 3.323E-3 1.236BE-3 6.767E-4 6.791E-6 6.761lE-6
6.740E~6 6.7258-6 7.224E-6 6.736B-6 6,755B~6 6.772E-6 7.545E-6
10 1.649E-5 1.242E-5 1.153E-5 2.687BE-5 3,821E-5 3.403E-5 2.B93E-5 2.949E-5 6.767E-4 7.439E-4 1.B74E-4 1.B63E-4
1,B60E-4 1.B5BE-4 1.919E-4 1.8598B-4 1.86?8-4 1.843E-d4 1.959E-4
11 1.647E~5 3,240B-5 1.151BE-5 2.684B-5 3,817E-5 3.399E-5§ 2.889E-5 2.945E-5 6.791E~6 1.874E~4 1.732B-3 9.117E-4
9,1008-4 2.092E-4 5.360E-4 2.098E-4 9.109E-4 9.1105E-4 9.540B«4
12 1.638E-5 1,233E-5 1.144E-5 2,.668E-5 3.794E-5 3.379E-5 2,072E-5 2.928E-5 &.761E-§ 1.863E-4 9.117E-4 1.082B-3
9.046E~4 9.038E-4 5.307B-4 9.044E-4 5.054E-4 %,063E-4 9.488E-4
13 1.634E-5 1.230B-3 1.142E-5 2.663E~5 3.787R-5 3,3738-5 2.B678-5 2.922E~5 6.T740BE-6 1,.960B~-4 %,100E-4 9,046E-4
9.265E~4 9,022E-4 9.200B-4 0.028E-4 O.03BE-4 9.047E-4 9.467E-4
14 1.633E-5 1,2298B-5 1,141E-5 2,.660E-5 3,7B4E-5 3.370E-5 2.864E-5 2.920B-5 6.725E-6 1.B50E-4 9.092E-4 9,0388-4
9.022B~4 9.556E-4 9.277E-4 9.020E-4 9.030E-4 9.039E-4 9.455E-4
15 1,687E-5 1.265E-5 1.174E~3 2.73BE~5 3.893E-5 3.467E-5 2.947E-5 3.0058-5 7.224E-6 1.215E-4 9.360E-4 9.307E-4
9.28BE-4 9.277E-4 9.957E-4 §.285B-4 9.20BE-4 9.310E-4 9.8670-4
16 1.6348-5 1.230E-5 1.142B-5 2,662E-5 3.786E-5 3.372E-5 2.866E~5 2.922E-5 6.736E-6 1.8598-4 9.0%8E-4 5,044E-4
%,028E-4 9.020E~4 9.205E~{ 9.251B-4 9.036BE-4 9.045B-4 O,464E5-4
17 1.636E~5 1.232B-5 1.143E-5 2.665E-5 3.790BE-5 3.376E-5 2.869E-5 2.9258-5 6.755E—6 1.B62E-4 9.109E-d §.054E-4
9.038E-4 5.030E-4 9.296E-4 9.036E-4 9.226E-4 9.055E-4 9.4B0P-A
18 1.638E-5 1.233p-5 1,144E=-5 2.668E-5 3.794B.5 3.379E-5 2,072B-5% 2.928B-5 6.772E-6 1.963E-4 9.118E=4 9.063E-4
9.047E-4 5.03%E-4 9.310E-4 9.045E-4 $.055E-4 9.222E-4 9,494E-4
15 1.723E-5 1.289E-5 1.197B-5 2.7%0E-5 3.968E-5 3.5338-5 3,003E-5 3.062E-5 7.545E-6 1.959E—4& 9.540E-4 9,488B-4
2.467B-4 B9,.455E-4 9.067E-4 9.464E-4 9.480E-4 9.494E-4 1.028E-3
<< no. 56 : relative covarianee matrix ... nuclide: 26-Fe- 0 5>
column and row materialt (2600,102)
row 1 2 3 4 S [ 7 ] 9 10 11 12
13 14 15 16 17 18 19
column
k 1.5058+3 1.011E+1 6.327E+0 1.311E+0 2.964E-1 1,973E-1 1.261E-1 6.736B=2 4.B35E-2 1.962B-2 1.9562E-2 1.962E=2
1.962E-2 1.962E~2 1.962E-2 1,962E~2 1,962E-2 1.962BE-2 1.865B-2
2 1.011E+1 @.331E=-2 3.463E-2 5.044E-3 4.7684BE-3 3.935B-3 2.784E-3 1,833E=3 1.1618-3 1.462E-4 1.4625-4 1.4622-4
1.462E-4 1.462E-4 1.462BE-4 1.462E-4 1.462E-4 1.462E-4 1.390E~4
3 6.327E+0 3.463E-2 5.163B~2 2.143BE-2 4.B97E-3 3,4B0E-3 2.554p-3 1.790E-3 1.120E-3 1,26BE-4 1.26BE-4 1.269E-4
1.268E-4 1.260E-4 1.260E-4 1.268E-4 1.268E-4 1.268E-4 1.205BE-4
4 1.3118+0 5.044E-3 2.143E-2 1.611E~2 9.638E-3 8.119E-3 6.1208-3 4.470E-3 2.717B-3 6.775E-5 6.775E-5 6.775E-5
6.775E-5 6,775E-5 6.775BE-5 6.775B-5 6.775E-5 6.775BE-5 6.441E-5
5 2.964E-1 4.784E-3 4,897E-3 9.638E-3 1,153E-2 1.030E-2 7.686E-3 5.52BE-3 3.348E-3 5.383E-5 5.383E-5 5.3838-5
5.383E-5 5.383E-5 5.383B-5 5.383B-5 5.383E-5 5,383E-5 $.117E-5
6 1.973E-1 3.9358~3 3.480E-3 8.119E-3 1,.030E-2 9.506E-3 7,232E-3 5.355B-3 3.242E-3 4.875E-5 4.875E-5 4.875E-5
4.8758~-5 4.,B75E-5 4.875B-5 4.875B-5 4.875E-5 4.8755-5 d,§34E-5
7 1.251E-} 2.7B4E-3 2.5548-3 6.1208-3 7.686E-3 7.232E-3 5.940E-3 4.873E-3 2.949B-3 4,037B-5 4.037E-5 4.037E-5
4.037E-5 4.037BE-5 4.037E-5 4.037E-5 4.037E-5 4.037E-5 3.838E-5
| 6.736E-2 1/833B-3 1.790E-3 4,470E-3 5.528E-3 5,355E-3 1.873B-3 5,4595-3 2.707B-3 3.345E-5 3,345B-5 3.3458-5
3.345E-5 3.345B-5 3.345B-5 3.345B-5 3.345E-5 3.345E-5 3.180E-5
9 4.B35E-2 1.161B-3 1.128F-3 2.717B-3 3.34BE-3 3.242B-3 2.949E-3 2.707B=3 4.470E-3 4.003BE-3 4.003E-3 4.003E-3
4.003E-3 4.003E-2 4.003E-3 4.003B-3 4.003E=3 4.003B-3 3.904E.3
10 1.962E-2 1.462E~4 1.268E-4 §6.775E-5 S.383E-5 4.B75E-5 4.037E-5 3.345E-5 4.003B-3 1.123B-2 1.000E-2 1.000E-2
1.000E-2 1,000B-2 1.000E-2 1.000E-2 1.000BE-2 1.000E~Z 9.704E-3
11 1.962B-2 1.462B-4 1.2688-4 6.775B-5 5.383E-5 4.875B-5 4.037E-5 3.3458-5 4.003B-3 1.000B-2 1.351E-2 1.000E-2
1.000E-2 1.000E-2 1.000E-2 1,.000E-2 1.900E-2 1,000E-2 9.704E-3
12 1.9628-2 1.462E-4 1.268E-4 §.7758-5 5,383E-5 4.0875E-5 4,037E-5 3.345E~3 4.003E-3 1.000E-2 1.000E-2 1.0G2E-2
1.0008-2 1.000E-2 1.000E-2 1.0008=2 1.000B-2 1.000E-2 9.7048-3
13 1.962B.2 1.462B-4 1.268E-4 6.77SE~5 5.3B3E-3 4.975E-5 4.037E-5 3.345E-5 4.003E-3 1,000E-2 1.000E~-2 1.000E~2
1.0008-2 1,600E-2 1.000E-2 1,000E-2 1.000BE-2 1.0008=2 9,704E-3
14 1.962B-2 1,462E-4 1.268E-4 6.775E-5 S5.3938-5 4.875E-5 4.037E~5 3.345B-5 4.003E-3 1.000E-2 1,.000E=-2 1.000E-2
1.000E=2 1.0358-2 1.000E-2 1.000E~2 1.000E-=2 1.000E-2 9.704E=3
15 1.962E~2 1,462E-4 1,26BE~4 6.775E-5 5.3B3E-5 4.875E-5 4.037E-53 3.345E-5 4.003E-3 1.000B-2 1.000E-2 1.000E-2
1.000E~2 1.000B-2 1.013B-2 1.000E-2 1.000E-2 1.000BE-2 9.704E-3
16 1.962E-2 1.462E-4 1.2688-4 6.775BE-5 5,383E-5 4.B75E-5 4.037E~5 3.345B-5 4.003E-3 1.000E-2 1.000E-2 1.000E-2
1.000E~2 1,000B-2 1,000E-2 1,001E~2 1.000E-2 1.000E-2 9.704E-3
17 1,962B-2 1,462E-4 1.268E-4 6.775B-5 5.383E-5 4,875E-5 4.037E-5 3.345B.5 4.003E-3 1.000B-2 1,000E-2 1.000E-2
1.000E-2 1.000E-2 1.000B-2 1.000B-2 1.000E-2 1.000E-2 9.704E-3
1B 1.962E-2 1.462E-4 1.26BE=4 6.775B-5 5,3B3E-5 4.875E-5 4.037E-5 3.345E~5 4.0036-3 1.000E-2 1.000E-2 1.000B-2
1.000B-2 1.000E-2 1.000E-2 1.000E=2 1.000B-2 1.000E-2 9,704E-3
19 1.B65E-2 1.390B-4 1.205B-4 §.441E-5 5.117E-S5 4.634E-5 3.830E-5 3.180E-5 3.884E-3 9.704E-3 5.704E-3 9.704E-3
9.704E-3 9.704BE-3 9.704BE-3 9.704E-3 ©,704E-3 9.704E-3 9.419E-3

Please enter the view mode of coverx data.
(if mode is negative, the data are also outputed to a file.)
= general information (group, numbers, comment)
= 1ist of nuclides, reactions and matrices
cross sections and errors
covariance matrices

correlation matrices
the end of viewing of this coverx file
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Please enter the opticn of viewing matrix.
1 = all matrix (default)
2 = same reaction matrix as MT1=MT2
3 = dominant reaction mateix (MT=1,2,18,102)
4 = specific reaction matirx -
L3

Please enter the specific MAT-MT pair.
{for example: 9237 102 9237 102 )
2600 102 2600 102

Please enter the number of digit 6f correlation.
{for example: 3 <=== agtandard (max.corr.=1000)
2 <=== gondense (max.corr.=100 })

control parameters
number of matrices (RMEEIX) vocaveccvsonnne 59
type of covariance mabeix (ntype) rereerans 2
1 = absolute covariance matrix
2 = relative covariance matrix
3 = correlation matrix

<< no. 56 : correlation matrix ... nuclide: 26-Fe-= 0 >>

column and row material: (2600,102)
row 1 2 3 4 5 § 7 8 2 10 11 12 13 14 15 15 17 18 19

column:
1 1000 903 718 266 71 52 42 24 1% 3 4 5 S 5 5 5 5 S S
2 903 1000 529 13% 154 140 125 88 60 5 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 ] S
3 71B 528 1000 743 201 157 146 107 74 5 5 ] 5 5 & 6 & 6 S
4 266 138 743 1000 707 656 626 477 320 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5
s 71 154 201 707 1090 984 929 697 466 5 4 5 E 5 5 -] 5 5 S
[ 52 140 157 656 984 1000 962 743 497 5 4 5 5 5 5 5 S S S
7 42 125 146 626 929 962 1000 856 572 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 s 5
] 24 86 107 477 697 743 956 1000 547 4 4 5 5 4 4 5 5 s 4
9 19 60 74 320 466 497 572 547 1000 564 515 598 598 S88 S94 598 598 598 599
10 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 564 1000 B12 943 944 927 9237 943 943 943 %44
11 4 4 5 5 4 4 5 4 515 812 1000 BS9 860 845 655 860 B60 860 860
12 5 5 & 5 5 5 5 5 598 943 859 1000 999 982 992 999 599 999 599
13 5 5 6 5 5 5 5 5 598 944 B60 99% 1000 983 993 1000 1000 1000 1000
14 5 S 5 5 S 5 5 4 588 927 845 982 983 1000 976 982 SB3 983 983
15 S 5 6 5 5 5 5 4 594 937 BS5 992 993 976 1000 993 993 993 993
15 5 S ‘6 5 5 5 5 5 599 943 B60 999 1000 982 993 1000 995 9393 999
17 5 5 [ 5 5 5 5 5 598 943 860 999 1000 983 %931 999 1000 1000 1000
18 5 5 & 5 5 5 5 5 5%3 943 P60 993 1000 983 993 999 1000 1000 1000
1% 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 599 944 B60 999 1000 983 993 999 1000 1000 1000

D R R e T R R R R R R I,

Please enter the view mede of coverx data.

(if mede is negative, the data are also ocutputed to a file.}

= general information (group, numbers, comment}
= list of nuclides, reactions and matrices

= cross sections and errors

= covariance matrices

= correlation matrieces

= the end of viewing of this coverx file

AN B L B

Please enter the name of reading coverx fila,
(if the end, type as "0" on first column.)
(for example: cvx.u23g )
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FERC. editevx HEHL - BI17 7 4 VOER;

ERRORIZV AT LD —F 4 ) T 4 70T T AThBCOVERX R BERE 1 3 4381
TT7ANDERET TS T heditevx BT, BEH, BELESBITHO F— 5%
B - BT LOIERTAER - EM7 7 I VOEXZUTIZRY, 2077
ANTIE, 7oy 7 EREFIERD 2 BEIEIRTETDH 2,

Cl 7uvZ7Z&R (ifm=1)

1] read(*) ifm

HIEHE (iadata=1) L E8% (jadata=2) DBEE

2] read(*) iadata,mathl,mthl,ng

3] read(*) (covrr(i),i=1,ng)

FLSBATH (iadata=3) DBEE

2] read(*) iadata,mathl,mthl,math2,mth2,ng
3] read(*) (covrr(i),i=1,ng*ng)

70y 7 ENITfm=1TH 5, HHROT— & 2B - BT 2B A1C1E, 213101
- FOMBZ# Y ET, jadatald 77— & BIHOKETH Y, 1=BEHK. 2=383 3=
EATEITHTH Ho mathlids | FEOMATE S, mhliis | HEOMTRSHEAE
%\ math2 & mth2idE 2 HEIZOVTTH S (math2=0iFmath2=mathl £ RE XA,
mth2=0 b mth2=mth1 L REEN3) ., ngid T — ¥ 2R TIEETH 275, B#EL
EGET 7 A VOB Bngroup X D % THRLE (Hhvigbng+i ~ngroupii¥ I
L%B)  EOngd LANVF—BIETH YV BIZRIETS 2, covrid B+ 25— ¥
CHEMT BEFITH S, B - BN7 74070y 2 E5RXF % DTFIZT4,

2600 2 -19
+1315E+01 1.0658E+01 1.0018E+01 9.0290E+00 7.6318E+00 6.1259E+00
-0135E+01 4.7377E+00 1.2183E+01 4.6908BE+00 3.7709E+00 3.47B8BE+00
-1365E+00 2.2672E+00 2.2688E+00 2.3178E+00 2.2767E+00 2.0076E+00
- 15B1E+00

2600 102 19
-4128E-04 1.0290E-03 1.5811E-03 2.5153E-03 2.6450E-03 3.53B1E-03
-4838BE-03 6.7284E-03 9.89B5E-03 1.1377E~02 1.8500E-02 1.1956E-02
-6529E-02 4,7288BE-03 2.2690E-01 1.2674E-02 2.5342E-02 3.7337E-02
.5894E-01

Ut U o (0 B S e

C2 #IE (ifm=2)

1] read(*) ifm

2] read(*) ii

3] read(*) (iadata(i),i=1,ii)
4] read(*) (mathl(i})},i=1,ii)
5] read(*) (mthi(i),i=1,ii)
HSEATH] (adata(i)=3) % B LIEES

6] read(*) (math2(i),i=1,ii)

ff - 17 (95)



7] read(*) (mth2(i),i=1,ii)
8] read(*) (ngef(i),i=1,ii)
do ng=1,max(ngef)

8] read(*) (covrr(ng,i),i=1,ii)
enddo

FIENILifm=2TH 5, HlIBERE. RELESTEATHIOT -5ty F ORETH 5,
iadata, mathl, mth1, math2, mth2, ngef(=ng), covrriC.1HiDEZREF UL TH B, HL,
ngefliTFICIETIANE —BIETCRITNT R bR, BE - BT 7 4 VOFIER

h ] -
Bl ATISRY,

2

4
1 1 1 1
2600 2600 2600 2600
1 2 21 102
18 19 4 19

2.58798+00 1.1581E+00 6.7306E-01 1.4128E-04
3.4804E+00 2.0076E+00 7.6309E-01 1.0290E-03
3.64228+00 2.2767E+00 7.6341E-~02 1.5811E-03
3.3884E+00 2.3178E+00 2.0865E-03 2.5153E-03

3.0132E+00 2.26B8BE+00 2.6450E-03
2.6100E+00 2.2672E+00 3.5381E~03
3.1609B+00 3.1365E+00 5.4838E~03
3.4996E+00 3.4788E+00 €.72B4E-03
3.8106E+00 3.7709E+00 $.8985E-03
4.7411E+00 4.6908E+00 1.1377E-02
1.2298E+01 1.2183E+01 1.8500E-02
4.7540E400 4.7377E+00 1.1956E-02
1.0151E4+01 1.0135E+401 1.6529E~02
6.1306E+00 6.1259E+00 4.7288E~03
7.8587E+00 7.631BE+00 2.2690E-01
5.0417E+00 5.0250E+00 1.2674E-02
1.0043E+01 1.0018E+01 2.5342B-02
1.0695E+01 1.065BE+01 3.7337E-02
1.1874E+01 1.1315E+01 5.5884E-01

£ - 18 (96)



8D, L= — ATIWELZWERE 7 7 AV T+ —<v b

ERRORJZ— F TR F T RE L L —H— AN L AW EHE 7 7 A VDT 3 —<T v
Mi&, ENDFE!E, 7Ov 7 BB H S A0 SEEIC KNI NG, 2—H—
X BF— S ERERZ BT A 7012, FNFNFBEICETEL 57— ¥ i
RELTWE, IER 774 VO 7+ —< v MEBSOKEIZATF— ¥ DINGXSH
Tra il ENAT . TRAMF-BEIANT -5 DIGNF 7Y 3 Y IZ L Y BB
IZREDH, IGN=1 & LABA ICRIER 77 AV TEZ bR TRV F -BER
BELBHEENGNIZTE 5, AJTAENDERGER (MT) OIEFIXAMETRITITE
L\, WIHBDOEMIIbarns, TALF—{2eVTH B, ROIOBOMERERT 74 IV
Fi% HD.1~D.11iZR T,

D.1 ENDEEIR

BTF— 877 ANVDERBEX THLENDF 7+ —< v ML 74—y b
EFTH, HEABLZANF -IBIZANVF-RIETH2, 75— POZHE
[XENDF7 #+ —< v MIERL T3,

(1) MF=3(TABl) [IINGXS=1] HD.IZHR
( 0,0,0 / HL] TEXT
[MAT,3,MT/ 0.0, 0.0, O, 0, 0O, 0] CONT
[MAT,3,MT/ 0.0, 0.0, 0, 0, NR, NP/ E/ SiG ] TABI1
{MAT,3,0 / 0.0, 0.0, O, O, O, 0] SEND

ERGHTEEIL. CONT, TABL, SENDL I— FOMTAA L, AT 2 EE0HK:
TN e DEY, TABIVI— FTl, BFTRIANVF -BLWERSIGEREI
NP-MEAT L. RBEICEBRI AV F—LWEE0OZATTS, NPOBEAIII BN
+1THEH, TNRUTOEBOEN T THE, BWOBRTRIA LT —fEIZ X
DB L2BEICHERIEN R TONDE, 2 —F—=DAHLEVLTOREOADA
#hiuE, TEDFENDL 2— FRAHT A

[MAT,0,0 / 0.0, 0.0, O, O, O, 0] FEND

PIEE— FIZEIC1 TRITRIE2 52w (BETPHMERE LTADT24:0) . B
HIDTEXTL 22— FIZMETH 205, 7FF A FONBIIEETH B,

o
o)

(2) MF=1,MF=3 (TABI) [IINGXS=2] ED.2%&R
VD7 =<y b EERWIIFE—TH 2. MEBRADOBMICI TTOI AN F—
HERBEEEANTTAIZEOARER D

[MAT,1,451/ 0.0, 0.0, O, O, NP, 0/ E] LIST
[MAT,1,0 / 0.0, 0.0, O, O, 0O, 0] SEND
[MaT,0,0 / 0.0, 0.0, O, 0, O, O] FEND

NPIZ#H#+ 1 TH 5,

(3) MF=3(LIST) [IINGXS=3] HD3%:H8g
[ 0,0,0 / HL] TEXT
fMAT,3,MT/ 0.0, 0.0, 0, 0, NP, NL/ SIG ] LIST
[MAT,3,0 / 0.0, 0.0, O, O, O, 0} SEND
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ERISETE ML, LISTESEND LI — FOMTAA L. AATARISO#MPETER
ZRVET, NPBADTH2HMEREOCOMEETH . NLINEREOAD #BIHET 5
HESThHL, PIZITHEI 208 TISHEIS 198 CHERZ ADTAE4I10,
NL=15, NP=5¢ %25, Z—F—=FANLIEWVETORBO AT REHIIE, FENDL
- FE2AHNT S,

D2 TuvyzER
ETF-SHBE—ETNO/ Ry S L LTRYE) 74 —< v P TH 5,
(1) ZANVF-ERE7ry 2 [IINGXS=11] ED4%R

READ({*) NGN

READ(*) (E(i),i=1,NGN+1)

READ (*) MT, NG

READ(*) (CRS(i,MT),i=1,NG)

B ANF-HERAEEX AL, FORICEIGHERCRSO 7Oy 7 21
BLUTANT D, NGNRIZFANF—BEHTH ), ELbANF—BIE, B%26H
MEIZRFEZ AT 5, MTIZENDFORGEREETHH, NGRANT A2 HNE
BMOBTHN, L2 b IANVF-KJE, B2 0AEICHEREATTT S5, NG+
NGNDFE, k6 1 HELONGEH T TONEEIHARATI, NGLUEOEIZIEE
MY RIZRRE END, B HNGNED ONGN-NGHI HF THHAATNS, MT
ENGD AN 71— ¥ TEnd-of-File (EOF)%MH T2 ¥ TRISHEROFHA A AT
Eha,

(2) EIsBl7ay 7 [IINGXS=12] ED.S&HR
READ(*) MT, NG
READ(*) (CRS(i,MT),i=1,NG)

IRAVF-TTy 7 HEC T L ERE, FROEALTH 2,

(3) MT,NG, BTEE 72 v~  [IINGXS=13] KD.6&HR
READ(*) NMT
READ (*) (MT(i),i=1,NMT)
READ(*) (NG(i),i=1,NMT)
DO j=1,NMT
READ(*) (CRS(i,3j),i=1,NG(J))
ENDDOQ

RADICFICHEBEOENMT 2 A0 L., RICKSHEAMI 7uy 7, AJ+ 5 B#E
BROBNG7 Ty 7, RUSHITECRS 72y 2% AT 5, NGIZ AT 5 BHER
DETHY, EabIANT—BIE, B2 0REICHEREZ AT 5. NG+NGN
Oy FL ERLEFLETH B,

(4) MTEEIEREE 2y 2 [IINGXS=14] XD.72:H8
READ(*) NMT
READ(*) (MT(i),i=1,NMT)
DO j=1,NMT
READ(*) (CRS(i,j),i=1,NGN)
ENDDO

7 - 20 (98)



BANIFUCHT EEOBENMT 2 AL, RICEREAMT 7Oy 7, RISKERECRS
TRy EAITE, EREOFENEBEIIEBEMNGNICEETHH, AL F -
MEWZ AT 5,

(5) MTLHRIBREE 72y 7 [IINGXS=15] HD.SEH
FHEEzZANVE-FEICANTEZELZKRE, FHOERALETH S,

D3 %3 ABIR
ETF—-YHEBE—FITERTE I+ —7v }Th 5,
(1) =AVF—-LRSHERY [INGXS=21] ED.OLR
READ(*) NMT
READ(*) NGN, (MT{i},i=1,NMT)
DO j=1,NGHN
READ(*) E(3J),(CRS{i,j),i=1,NMT)
ENDDO
READ(*) E(NGN+1)

BAOICKCHT EROENMT 2 AT L, RICEHMNGNE BEBAMT 2 AT 5%, %
DHEIZZANF —E& FUSHTHEBCRS 27 CHEBAANT 2, BBIZZALE -
DETREIIREBEE AT SH, NGNIZZ AN F—BHTH), ELbIRALF—
(FIE, B2 0RHICRREEHEEEADTS,

(2) BIERGHERET] [INGXS=22] HD.10Z:8
READ(*) NMT
READ(*)} (MT(i),i=1,NMT)
DO j=1,NGN
READ(*) (CRS(i,j),i=1,NMT)
ENDDO

BRI HTEROBENMT # AL, RICFEGEAMI # ANT5, #0O#%IZTH
WV F—BRNECRUSHTERECRS 2 PR CREBA T S,

(3) BERCKEREY  [IINGXS=23] ED.112H
FHHEEZ ANV —FIEICATTASE2BRE, LRRERALETH S,

fF - 21 (99)
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Fig. D.1
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2.2313E+06
1.0000E+07

Fig. D.2

0.0
Q0.0

1
1,1874E+01
9.0417E+00
1.0151E+01
4.7411E400
3.1609E+00
3.38B4E+00
2.5879E4+00

6.0
0.0

1
1.1315E+01
9.0290E+00
1.0135E+01
4.6908E+00
3.1365E+00
2.3178E+00
1.15B1E+00

0.0
0.0

1
53.5894E~01
1.2674E-02
1.6529E-02
1.1377E-02
5,4838E-03
2.5153E-03
1.412BE~04

0
0

1.0130E+02
9.6112E+02
9.118BE+03
B8.6517E+04
B8.2085E+05
3.6788E+06
2.0000E+07

1]
1]

1.0130E+02
8.6112E+02
9.1188E+03
8.6517E+04
§8.2085E+05
3.678BE+06
2.0000E+07

0
0

1.0120E+02
9.6112E+02
9.118BE+03
8.6517E+04
8.20B5E+05
3.67BBE+06
2.0000E+07

0
0

1.0693E+01
7.8587E+00
4.7540E+00
3.8106E+00
2.6100E+00
3.6422E+00
0.0

0
0

1.0658E+01
7.6318E+00
4.7377E+00
3.7709E+00
2.2672E+00
2.2767E+00
0.0

0
0

3.7337E-02
2.2690E-01
1.1956E-02
9.B985E-03
3.5381E-03
1.5811E-03
0.0

0
1

2.1445E+02
2.0347E+03
1.9305E+04
1.8316E+05
1.3534E+06
6.0653E+06

0
1

2.1445g+02
2.0347E+03
1.9305E+04
1.8316B+05
1.3534E8+06
6.0653E+06

0
1

2.1445E+402
2.0347E+03
1.9305E+04
1.8316E+05
1.3534E+06
6.0653E+06

0

02600

202600

2600
1.0043E+012600
6.1306E+002600
1.2298E4+012600
3.4996E4+002600
3.0132E+002600
3.4804E+002600
2600

2600

02600

202600

2600
1.0018E+012600
6.1259E+002600
1.2183E+012600
3.4788E+002600
2.2688BE+002600
2.0076E+002600
2600

2600

02600

202600

2600
2.5342E-022600
4.7288E-032600
1.8500E-~022600
6.7284E-032600
2.6450E-032600
1.0290E-032600
2600

2600

2600

0

-1

WRWHWNWHHWLWWWWWWWRWW W wwo
CNNNMNMNMNMNMNMNMONO R /e P e s O

3102
3102
3102
3102
3102
3102
310z
3102
3loz
3102
3 0

[
0 0
¢ 0

Sample data of the ENDF type cross section format (iingxs=1).

0.0

1.0130E+02
9.1188E+03
8.2083E+05
2.0000B+07

0.0
0.0

1
1.1874E+01
9.0417E+00
1.0151E+01
4.7411E+00
3.1609E+0D

3.38B84E+00
2.5B79E+00

0.0
0.0

1
1.1315%+01
9.0290E+00
1.0135E+0]
4.690BE+00
3.1365E4+00
2.3178E+00
1.1581E+00

0.0
0.0

1
5.5894E~01
1.2674E-02
1.6529E~02
1.1377E-02
5.483BE-03
2.5153E-03
1.4128%-04

0
2.1445E+02
1.2305E+04
1.3534E+06

0
0

1.0130B402
9.6112E+Q2
9.1188E+03
8.6517E+04
B.2085E+05
3.6788BE+06
2.0000E+07

4
G

1.0130E+02
9.6112E+02
9.1188E+03
B.6517E+04
B.2085E+05
3.678BE+06
2.0000E+07

4]
4]

1.0130E+02
9.6112E+02
5.1188E+03
8.6517E+04
8.2085E+05
3.67BBE+06
2.0000E+07

0
4.5400E+02
4.0868E+04
2.2313E+06

]
[¢]

1.0695E401
7.8587E4+00
4.7540E+00
3.8106E+00
2.6100E+00
3.6422E+00
0.0

0
0

1.0658E+C1
7.631BE+00
4.7377E+00
3.7709E+00
2.2672E+00
2.2767E+00
0.0

0
0

3.7337E-02
2.2690E-01
1.1956E-02
9.8985E-03
3.5381E-03
1.5811E-03
0.0

20
9.6112E+02
B8.6517E+04
3.678BE+06

1]
1

2.1445E+02
2.0347E+03
1.9305E+04
1.8316E+05
1.3534E+06
6.0653E+06

0
1

2.1445E+02
2.0347E+03
1.9305E+04
1.8316E+05
1.3534E+06
6.0653E+06

0
1

2.1445E+02
2.0347E+03
1.9305E+04
1.8316E+05
1.3534E+06
6.0653E+06

0

02600
2.0347E+032600
1.8216E+052600
6.0653B+062600
2600

2600

2600

02600

202600

2600
1.0043E+012600
6.1306E+002600
1.2298E+012600
3.4996E+002600
3.0132E+002600
3.4804E+002600
2600

2600

02600

202600

2600
1.0018E+012600
6.1259E4+002600
1.2183E+012600
3.4788E+002600
2.2688E+002600
2.0076E+002600
2600

2600

G2600

202600

2600
2.5342E-022600
4.7288E-032600
1.8500E-022600
6.7284E-032600
2.6450E-032600
1.0290E-032600
2600

2600

2600

0

-1

0 0
1451
1451
1451
1451
1451

WWHRWWUWRLOWWWWW WL R W WwW o R
ONNMNMNMNOONOOMNOR B R WM OO

3102
3102
3102
310z
3102
3102
3102
3102
3102
3102
3 0
0 0
00
0 0

Sample data of the ENDF type cross section format (iingxs=2).
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0.0

1.1874E+01
1.0151E+01
3.1609E+00
2.5873E+400

0.0

1.1315E+01
1.0135E+D1
3.1365E+00
1.1581E+00

0.0

5.5894E-01
1.6529E-02
5.4838E-03
1.4128E-04

0.0

1.0695E+01
4.7540E+00
2.6100E+00

0.0

1.0658E+01
4.7377E+00
2.26728+00

0.0

3.7337E-02
1.1956E-02
3.5381E-03

0
1.0043E+01
1.2298E+01
3.0132E+00

0
1.0018BE+01
1.2183E+01
2.2688F+00

0
2.5342E-02
1.8500E-02
2.6450E-03

o)
9.0417E+00
4.7411E+00
3,3884E400

[
9.0290E+00
4.620BE+00
2,.3178E+00

Q
1.2674E-02
1.1377E-02
2.5153E-03

19
7.8587E+00
3.8106E+Q0
3.6422E+00

15
7.6318E+00
3.7709E+00
2.2767E+00

18
2.2690E-01
9.8985E-03
1.5811E~03

02600
6.1306E+002600
3.4996E+002600
3.4B04E+002600

2600
2600

02600
6.1259E+002600
3.478BE+002600
2.0076E+002600

2600
2600

02600
4.7288E-032600
6.7284E-032600
1.0290E-032600

2600
2600 3 ©
2600 0 O

0

WWWRWwWwhwwwwo
CNNNNNOR R R O

3102
3102
3102
3102
3102

00 0O

-1 0 0

Fig. D.3 Sample data of the ENDF type cross section format (iingxs=3).

~19
1.0000E~05
4.3074E+03
3.8774E+05
1.0000E+07
1 -19
1.1874E+01
1.0151E+01
3.1609E+00
2.5879E+00
2 -1s8
1.1315E+01
1.0135E+01
3.1365E+00
1.1581E+00
102 1%
1.4128E-04
5.483BE-03
1.6529E-02
5.5894E-01

1.0130E+02
9.1188E+03
B8.2085E+05
2.0000B+07

1.0695E+01
4.7540E+00
2.61C00E+00

1.0658E+01
4,7377E+00
2.2672E+00

1.0290E-03
6.72B4E-03
4.7288E-D3

2.1445E+02
1.9305E+04
1.3534E+06

1.0043E+01
1.2298E+01
3.0132E+00

1.0018E+01
1.2183E+01
2.2688BE+00

1.5811E-03
95.8985E-03
2.2690E-01

4.5400E+02
4.0B68E+04
2.2313E406

9.0417E+00
4.7411E+00
3.38B4E+00

9.02%0E+00
4.6908E+00
2.317BE+D0Q

2.5153E-03
1.1377E-02
1.2674E-02

9.6112E+02
8.6517E+04
3.6788E+06

7.8587E+00
3.8106E+00
3.6422E+00

7.631BE+00
3.7709E+00
2.2767E+00

2.6450E-03
1.8500E-02
2.5342E~-02

2.0347E+03
1.8316E+05
6.0653E+06

6.1306E+00
3.45996E+00
3.4B04E+00

6.1259E+00
3.4788E+00
2.0076E+00

3.5381E-03
1.1956E~02
3.7337B-02

Fig. D.4 Sample data of the block type cross section format (iingxs=11).

1 =19
1.1874E+01
1.0151E+01
3.1609E+00
2.5879E8+00
2 -19
1.1315E+01
1.0135E+01
3.1365E+00
1.1581E+00
51 4
6.7306E-01
102 19
1.4128E-04
5.483BE-03
1.6529E-02
5.5894E-01

1.0695E+01
4.7540E+00
2.6100E+00

1.0658E+01
4.7377E+00
2.2672E+00

7.6309E-01
1.0250E~03

6.7284E-03
-4,7288E-03

1.0043E+01
1.2298E401
3.0132E+00

1.0018E+01
1.2183E+01
2.2688E+00

7.6341E-02
1.5811E-03

9.8985E-03
2.2690E-01

5.04178+00 7.8587E+00 6.1306E+00

4.7411E+D0
3.38B4E+00

9.0290E+00
4.6908E+00
2.3178E+00

2.0865E-03
2.5153E-03

1.1377E-02
1.2674E-02

3.8106E+00
3.6422E+00

7.631BE+00
3.7709E+00
2.2767E+00

2.6450E-03
1.8500E-02
2.5342E-02

3.4996E+00
3.4804E+00

6.1259E+00
3.478BBE+00
2.0076E+00

3.5381E-03
1.1956E-02
3.7337E-02

Fig. A.5 Sample data of the block type cross section format (iingxs=12).
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4

I 2 %1 102

~19 ~19 4 19

1.1874E+01 1.0695E+01 1.0043E+01 9.0417E+00 7.8587E+4+00 6.1306E+00
1.0151E+01 4.7540E+00 1.2298E+0]1 4.7411E400 3.81068+00 3.4956E+00
3.1609E+00 2.6100E+00 3.0132E+00 3.3BB4E400 3.6422E+00 3.4B04E+00
2.5879E+00

1.1315E+01 1.0658E+01 1.001BE+01 9.0290E+00 7.631BE+00 6.1259E+00
1.0135E+01 4.7377E+00 1.2183E+01 4.6908E+00 3.7709E+00 3.478BE+00
3.1365E+00 2.2672E+00 2.2688E+00 2.317BE+00 2.2767E+00 2.0076E+00
1.1581E+00

6.7306E-01 7.6309E-01 7.6341E-02 2.0865E-03

1.4128E-04 1.02590E-03 1.5811E-03 2.5153E-03 2.6450E-023 3.5381E-03
5.4838E~03 6§.7284E-~03 9.BY85E-03 1.1377E-02 1.B500E-02 1.1956E-02
1.6529E~02 4.728BBE-03 2.2690E-01 1.2674E-02 2.5342E-02 3.7337E-02
5.5854E-01

Fig. D.6 Sample data of the block type cross section format (iingxs=13).

4

1 2 9@ 102

2.5879E+00 3.4804E+00 3.6422E+00 3.3884E+00 3.0132E+00 2.6100E+00
3.1609E+0C 3.4996E+00 3.Bl06E+00 4.7411E+00 1.2298E+01 4.7540E+00
1.0151E+01 6.1306E+00 7.8587E+4+00 9.0417E+00 1.0043E+01 1.0695E+01
1.1874E+01

1.1581E+00 2.0076E+00 2.2767E+00 2.3178E+Q0 2.2688E+00 2.2672E+00
3.1365E+00 3.4788E+00 3.7709E+00 4.6908E+00 1.2183E+01 4.7377E+00
1.0135E+01 6.1259E+00 7.6318E+00 9.0290E+00 1.0018E+01 1.0658E+01

1.1315E+01

6.7306E-01 7.5308E-01 7.6341E-02 2.0865E-03 0. 0.
0. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0.
Q. 0. Q. 0. a. 0.
0.

1.4128E-04 1.028%0E-03 1.5811E-03 2.5153E-03 2.6450E-03 3.5381E-03
5.483BE-03 6.7284E~03 9.89B5E~03 1.1377E~02 1.8500E-02 1.1956E~02
1.6529E-02 4.7288E-03 2.2690E-01 1.2674E-02 2.5342E-02 3.7337E-02
5.5894E-01

Fig. D.7 Sample data of the block type cross section format (iingxs=14).

4

1 2 91 102

1.1874E+01 1.0695E+01 1.0043B+01 9.0417E+00 7.8587E+00 6.1306E+00
1.0151E+01 4.7540E+00 1.2298E+01 4.7411E+00 3.8106E+00 3.4956E+00
3.1609E+00 2.6100E+00 3.0132E+00 3.38B4E+00 3.64228+00 3.4B04E+00
2.5879E+00

1.1315E+01 1.0658E+01 1.0018E+01 9,0290E+00 7.6318E+00 6.1259BE+00
1.0135E+0]1 4.73778+00 1.2183E401 4.6908E+00 3.770%E+00 3.478BE+00
3.1365E+00 2.2672E+00 2.268BE+00 2.3178E+00 2.2767E+00 2.0076E+00

1.1581E+0Q0

0. G. 0. 0. 0. 0.

0. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0.

0. 0. 0. 2.0865E-03 7.6341E-02 7.6309E~C1
6.7306E-01

5.5894E-01 3.7337E-02 2.5342E-02 1.2674E-02 2.2690E-01 4.7288E-03
1.6529E-02 1.1956E-02 1.8500E-02 1.1377E-02 95.8985E-03 6.72B4E-03
5.4838E-03 3.53B1E-03 2.6450E-0¢3 2.5153E-03 1.5811E-03 1.0290E-03
1.4128BE~04

Fig. D.8 Sample data of the block type cross section format (iingxs=15).
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4

19 1 2 91 102
2.0000E+07 2.5879E+00 1.1581E+00 6.7306E-01 1.4128E-04
1.0000E+07 3.4B04E+00 2.0076BE+00 7.6309E-01 1.0290E-03
6.0653E+06 3.6422E+00 2.2767E+00 7.6341E-02 1.5811E-03
3.678BE+06 3.38B4E+00 2.317BE+00 2.0865E-03 2.5153E-03

2.2313E+06 3.0132E+00 2.268BE+Q0 O. 2.6450E~-03
1.3534E+06 2.6100BE+00 2.2672E+00 0. 3.5381E~03
8.2085E+05 3.1609E+00 3.1365E+00 0. 5.4838E-03
3.B774E+05 3.4996E+00 3.4788E+00 0. 6.7284E-03
1.8316E+05 3.8106E+00 3.7709E+0C 0. 9.8985E-03
8.6517E+04 4.7411E+00 4.6908E+00 0. 1.1377E-02
4.0868E+04 1.2298E+01 1.2183E+01 0. 1.8500E-02
1.9305E+04 4.7540E+00 4.7377E+00 0. 1.1956E-02
5.11888+03 1.0151E+01 1.0135E+01 O. 1.652%E-02
4.3074E+03 6.1306E+00 6.125S9E+00 0. 4.728BE-023
2.0347E+03 7.8587E+00 7.631BE+00 0. 2.26908-01
9.6112E+02 5.0417E+00 9.0290E-+00 ©. 1.2674E-02
4.5400E+02 1.0043E+01 1.0018E+01 ©. 2.5342E-02
2.1445E+02 1.0635E+01 1.0658E+01 O©. 3.7337E-02
1.01308+02 1.1874E+01 1.1315E401 0. 5.5894E-01
1.0000E-05

Fig. D.9 Sample data of the column type cross section format (iingxs=21).

4

1 2 N 102
2.5879E+00 1.1581E+00 6.7306E~0} 1.4128E-04
3.4B04E+00 2.0076E+00 7.63098~01 1.0290E-03
3.6422E+00 2.2767E+00 7.6341E-02 1.5811E-03
3.3884E+00 2.3178E+00 2,0865E-03 2.5153E-03

3.0132E+00 2.2688E+00 0. 2.6450E~-03
2.6100E+00 2.2672E+00 0. 3.5381E-03
3.1609E+00 3.,1365E+00 O. 5.483BE-03
3.4996E+00 3.4788E+00 0. 6.7284E-03
3.8106E+00 3.7709E+00 0. 9.8985E-03
4,7411E4+00 4.6908E+00 0. 1.1377B-02
1.2298E+01 1.2183E+01 0. 1.8500E-02
4.7540E+00 4.7377E+00 0. 1.1956E-02
1.0151E+01 1.0135E401 ©O. 1.6529E-02
6.1306E+00 6,1259E+00 0. 4.72B8E-~-03
7.8587E+00 7.6318E+00 O. 2.26590E-01
9.0417E+00 2.0290E+00 O. 1.2674E-02
1.0043E+01 1.001BE+01 0. 2.5342E-02
1.0695E+01 1.0658E+01 0. 3.7337E-02
1.1874E+01 1.1315E+01 0. 5.58B94E-01

Fig. D.10 Sample data of the column type cross section format (iingxs=22).

4 .

1 2 91 ic2
1.1874E+01 1.1315E+01 0. 5.5894E-01
1.0695E+0) 1.0658E+01 0. 3.73378-02
1.0043E+01 1.0018E+01 0. 2.5342E~02
9.0417E+00 9.0290E+00 O. 1.2674E-02
7.8587E+00 7.6318E+00 0. 2.26%0E-01
6.1306E+00 6.12598+00 0. 4.7288E-03
1.0151+01 1.0135E+01 O. 1.6529E-02
4.75408+00 4.7377E+00 0. 1.1956E-02
1.2298E+01 1.2183E+01 0. 1.8500E-02
4.7411E+00 4.63908E+00 0. 1.1377E-02
3.8106E+00 3.7709E+00 Q. . 9.8985E-03
3.4996E+00 3.4788E+00 0. 6.7284E-03
3.1609E+00 3.1365E4+00 0. E 5.483BE-03
2.6100E4+00 2.2672E+00 O. 3.5381E-03
3.0132E+00 2.26B8E+00 0. 2.6450E-03

3.38B4E+00 2.3178E+00 2.0865E-03 2.5153E-03
3.6422E+00 2.2767E+00 7.6341E-02 1.5811E-03
2.4B04E+00 2.0076E+00 7.6309E-01 1.0250E-03
2.5879E+00 1.1581E+00 6.7306E-01 1.4128E-~04

Fig. D.11 Sample data of the column type cross section format (iingxs=23).
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{H4KE. COVERX 7 7 4 V&R

ik Hile structure #k*

Record type Present if
1. File identification always
2. File control always
3. File description NHOLI>0
4. Neutron group boundaries NNGRUP>0
5. Gamma-ray group boundaries NGGRUP>0
6. MAT-MT control always
repeat for all material-reaction type pairs
7. MAT-MT cross section and error always
—_—
repeat for all matrices
8. Matrix control always
9. Block control always
repeat for all blocks
10. Matrix data always
%

One record is used upto 72 columns.
A blank in character data presents by a symbol of A, in the following.

1. File identification

parameter HNAME, HUSE, IVERS
no. parameter 3
format (11H~OV~COVERX",A6,1H=,A12,1H*,16)
description
HNAME hollerith file name (A6; using 'COVERX")
HUSE hollerith user identification (A12)
IVERS file version number
2. File control ‘
parameter NGROUP, NNGRUP, NGGRUP, NTYPE, NMMP, NMTRIX,
_ NHOLL
no. parameter 7
format (4H"~1D*,716)
description
NGROUP number of energy groups
NNGRUP number of neutron groups
NGGRUP - number of gamma-ray groups
NTYPE type of stored covariance matrix and cross section error

1 = absolute covariance matrix and standard deviation
2 =relative covariance matrix and relative standard

deviation
3 = correlation matrix and relative standard deviation
NMMP number of MAT-MT pairs
NMTRIX number of covariance matrices
NHOLL number of hollerith words in description
3. File description (present if NHOLL>0)
parameter (WORDS(1},i=1,NHOLL)
no. parameter NHOLL

I -26 (104)



format (4H~2D~,1H*,11A6/ (12A6))

description
WORDS() hollerith description of file (A6)
4. Neutron group boundaries (present if NNGRUP>0)
parameter (GPBN(i),i=1, NNGRUP), ENMIN
no. parameter NNGRUP+1
format (4H~3D",5E12.4/ (6E12.4))
deseription
GPBN() maximum energy bound of i-th neutron group, in
descending energy order [eV]
ENMIN minimum energy of neutron energy range [eV]
5. Gamma-ray group boundaries (present if NGGRUP>0)
parameter (GPBG(i),i=1, NGGRUP), EGMIN
no. parameter NGGRUP+1
format (4H~4D~,5E12.4/ (6E12.4))
description
GPBG() maximum energy bound of i-th gamma-ray group, in
descending energy order [eV]
EGMIN minimum energy of gamma-ray energy range [eV]
6. MAT-MT control
parameter (MATID(), MTID(i), NWGT(), i=1, NMMP)
no. parameter 3*NMMP
format (4H*5D~,1116/ (12I6))
description
MATID(i) material identification number (MAT) of i-th MAT-MT
pair
MTIDG) reaction type identification number (MT)
NWGT(i) cross section weighting option
I = constant
2=1/E
3 =thermal + 1/E + fission
4 = arbitrary

5 = combined CTR CRBR

7. Material-reaction type cross section and standard deviation

parameter (CRS()), j=1,NGROUP), (ERROR(j), j=1, NGROUP)

no. parameter 2*NGROUP

format (4H~6D",5E12.4/ (6E12.4))

description '
CRS(j,i) cross section of j-th group and i-th MAT-MT
ERROR(j,1) standard deviation of j-th group and i-th MAT-MT

8. Matrix control

parameter MATI1(), MT1(i), MAT2(i), MT2(i), NBLOK(i)

no. parameter 5

format (4H~7D" ,516)

description
MATI(i) standard material identification number of i-th matrix
MTI1() standard reaction type identification number
MAT2() target material identification number
MT2(i) target reaction type identification number
NBLOK(i) number of blocks into which matrix is subdivided

9. Block control
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parameter

no. parameter

format

description
JBAND(j,1)

1JG,i)
LGRP(n,i)

10. Matrix data
parameter
no. parameter
format
description
COV(k,n,i)
KMAX(n,i)

(JBAND(,1), IJI(j.i), j=1.NGROUP),
(LGRP(n,i), n=1 NBLOK(i))
2*NGROUP+NBLOK
(4H~8D~,11I6/ (12I6))

bandwidth (i.e. number of given covariance data) for
group j of standard material of i-th matrix

position of diagonal element for group j of i-th matrix
number of groups in n-th block of i-th matrix

(COV(k,n,i), k=1, KMAX(n,i))
KMAX(n,i)
(4H~9D~,5E12.4/ (6E12.4))

matrix data with NTYPE for n-th block of i-th matrix
sum over JBAND(j) for all j in n-th block of i-th matrix
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